
 

 

 

TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

FEBRUARY 06, 2024 at 6:00 PM 

Saratoga Town Hall, 110 E Spring Ave, Saratoga, WY 82331 
 

AGENDA 
 

CALL TO ORDER 

1) Opening Ceremony 

2) Roll Call:   __Mayor Chuck Davis    __Councilman Cooley    __Councilwoman Beck 

__Councilman Jerry Fluty    __Councilman Jacob Fluty 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

3) January 16, 2024, Minutes 

APPROVAL OF THE BILLS 

4) Deposits - $208,375.61 

5) Accounts Payable - $233,434.95 

6) Payroll - $39,117.50 

7) Transmittals - $52,108.99 

CORRESPONDENCE 

8) 2023 Annual Awards and Business Dinner - Platte Valley Chamber of Commerce 

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC 

9) Special Event Application - 307 Go Fast 

COUNCIL COMMENTS 

REPORTS FROM DEPARTMENTS 

Town Hall 

10) Treasurer Report - Wyostar account 

11) Wyoming Funding Summit - Jennifer Anderson attending April 8-12 

12) 2021/2022 Audit Invoice #140305  $15,069.00 

Police Department 

Fire Department 
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Recreation Department 

Next meeting is March 4, 2024, at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

13) Gym/Pool Use Policy for Employees 

Department of Public Works 

14) River Street Project 

15) Never Forget Park Bids 

16) OV Consulting Invoices $89,235.33 

17) WLC Amendment for Never Forget Park 

REPORTS FROM BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

Water and Sewer Joint Power Board 
Next meeting is February 14, 2024 at 5:30 PM at the PVCC 

Planning Commission 
Next meeting is February 13, 2024 at 5:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

Community Center Joint Powers Board 
Next meeting is February 12, 2024 at 4:30 PM at the PVCC 

Recreation Commission 
Next meeting is March 4, 2024 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

18) Danny Burau Board Resignation 

19) Amber Waldron Resignation 

Saratoga Airport Advisory Board 
Next meeting is February 12, 2024 at 3:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

20) Saratoga Jet Center Invoice # 2023 Plow $16,595.00 

South Central Wyoming Emergency Medical Services Board 
Next meeting is February 19, 2024 at 6:00 PM at Riverside Town Hall 

NEW BUSINESS 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

To discuss personnel and matters of litigation in accordance with W.S. 16-4-405(a) (ii) and (iii) 

Exit executive session noting no action was taken and to seal the minutes at HH:MM PM 

FURTHER BUSINESS 

ADJOURNMENT 

THE NEXT TOWN COUNCIL MEETING WILL BE ON 

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 2024 AT 6:00 PM. 
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TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

JANUARY 16, 2024 at 6:00 PM 

Saratoga Town Hall, 110 E Spring Ave, Saratoga, WY 82331 
 

MINUTES 
 

CALL TO ORDER 

Call to order at 06:00 pm  

1) Opening Ceremony 

 

2) Roll Call:   __Mayor Chuck Davis    __Councilman Cooley    __Councilwoman Beck 

__Councilman Jerry Fluty    __Councilman Jacob Fluty 

All members of council were present. 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

Motion was made by Councilman Jerry Fluty to approve agenda for January 16, 2024, second by 

Councilman Mike Cooley. Motion carried. 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

 

3) Minutes from Council Meeting January 2, 2024 

Motion to approve minutes from Council Meeting on January 2, 2024, by Councilman Jerry 

Fluty, second by Councilman Mike Cooley. Motion carried.          

APPROVAL OF THE BILLS 

Motion to approve financials for January 16, 2024, was made by Councilman Jerry Fluty second by 

Councilwoman Kathy Beck. Motion carried. 

 

4) Deposits - $507,931.11 

5) Accounts Payable - $122,421.40 

6) Transmittals - $51,722.70 

7) Payroll - $39,372.85 

CORRESPONDENCE 

 

8) Valley Village Open House 
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Valley Village Childcare Center will be hosting an open house on January 19, 2024, from 

6pm - 8pm.  

9) Wyoming Community Gas Representative Selection 

As a member of the Wyoming Community Gas Joint Powers Board, we are responsible for 

designating at least 2 people to serve as voting Board members of the Wyoming Community 

Gas.  These board members will be expected to attend the quarterly board meetings either in 

person, or by phone.  Councilwoman Kathy Beck volunteered to be a WCGJPB member for 

the Town of Saratoga. 

 

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC 

 

10) Special Event Application - Low Water Winter Jam 

McCall Burau presented a Special Events Application for the Low Water Winter Jam to be 

held on February 24th at 110 W Bridge Ave.  The event will be held at the Old Theater space 

next to Union Telephone and consist of a Family Friendly evening of music and dancing.  Ms. 

Burau also submitted an application for a 24 Hr. Alcoholic Beverage Permit for the event.  A 

motion was made to approve the application and get advertising going by Councilwoman 

Kathy beck second my Councilman Mike Cooley. Motion carried. 

COUNCIL COMMENTS 

REPORTS FROM DEPARTMENTS 

Town Hall 

 

11) Designate Official Newspaper 

Mayor Davis designated the Saratoga Sun as the official newspaper for the Town of 

Saratoga. Motion was made by Councilman Jerry Fluty, second by Councilman Mike 

Cooley.  Motion carried. 

12) Designate Official Depository and RNB State bank as the official depository for the 

Town of Saratoga. Motion was made by Councilman Jerry Fluty, second by Councilman 

Mike Cooley.  Motion carried. 

13) Appointment of Legal Counsel 

Mayor Davis will reappoint Kylie Waldrip as legal counsel. Motion made by Councilman 

Jerry Fluty, second by Councilman Jacob Fluty. Motion carried.  

14) Term of Appointment for Municipal Judge per Ordinance 2.08.031 

Mayor Davis appointed Dan Massey as Municipal Judge for the remainder of his term. 

Motion made by Councilman Jerry Fluty, second by Councilwoman Kathy Beck. Motion 

carried. 

15)Term of Appointment for Chief of Police per Ordinance 2.08.031. Mayor Davis appointed 

Chief Mike Morris for the remainder of his term.  Motion made by Councilman Jerry Fluty, 

second by Councilwoman Kathy Beck. Motion carried. 

16)Appointment of Town Treasurer. Mayor Davis appointed Corina Daley as Town Treasurer 

for the remainder of his term. Motion made by Councilman Jerry Fluty, second by 

Councilwoman Kathy Beck. Motion carried. 

17) Appointment of Town Clerk. Mayor Davis appointed Jennifer Anderson as Town Clerk  

for the remainder of his term. Motion made by Councilman Jerry Fluty, second by 

Councilwoman Kathy Beck. Motion carried. 

18) Wy Tribune Eagle Invoice 122357112 - Never Forget Park 
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Motion pay invoice in the amount of $2,074.71 out of the Never Forget Park fund for 

advertising in the Rawlins Daily Times by Councilman Jerry Fluty, second by Councilwoman 

Kathy Beck. Motion carried. 

19) Treasurer Report 

Treasurer Corina Daley stated we are looking good; we are getting more deposits coming in 

from impact funds than we projected. Interest in WYOSTAR is paying good, we are getting 

4.25% in interest right now. Balances of each Wyostar account were stated. Each department's 

budget projections, revenues and expenditures were presented. There were no questions or 

concerns. 

Police Department 

Chief Mike Morris stated there have been 131 calls of service since the last meeting. It has been a 

very busy time.  Morris would like to acknowledge the staff of the police department for their time 

and dedication in keeping the public safe. 

 

20) Powerphone Agreement with CCSO 1/3 $34,971.75  

Chief Morris tabled Powerphone until a later date. 

21) Dispatch Discussion 

Chief Morris stated the Communication Center is at a crossroads. Going forward there are 

tough decisions to be made. It will take about $500,000 to $700,000 to update all equipment, 

and staffing is an issue. The department is down one fulltime dispatcher, we have 6 parttime 

dispatchers. The decision that needs to be made, buy new equipment and 5-7 years when it is 

outdated, buy again, or combine resources with CCSO. Short term we will be able to 

continue, long term it will not work. No matter what we choose, it needs to be sustainable. 

Chief Morris met with members from the county, they gathered to discuss combining dispatch 

services. Chief Morris has invited members of the county to come discuss and answers 

questions. Sheriff Alex Bakken, County Commissioner Sue Jones, Encampment Fire Chief 

Corey Nuhn, Saratoga Fire Chief Pat Waliser, Encampment Chief of Police Kevin Shue. 

Commissioner Sue Jones stated by statute County Commissioners have no say in what 

happens, they are strictly moral support and financial to the Carbon County Sheriff office. 

This decision will be between the Town of Saratoga and CCSO. Commissioner Jones 

recapped her time in dispatch, "It is a difficult job". The more we work together as a group, 

the better it is. This is a tough decision; she commends Chief Mike Morris for his hard work 

and courage in taking the steps to keep the community safe. 

Sheriff Alex Bakken stated he has spent hours with Chief Mike Morris trying to figure out a 

resolution to this matter. What Saratoga is experiencing is not unique to Saratoga. Both CCSO 

and Rawlins Police Dept are down dispatchers. He does not see this as a failure, this is what 

he believes is the natural progression of dispatch facilities. We need to look not only at the 

present but 5-10 years down the road.  Right now we are basically triplicating cost to 

taxpayers by sustaining 3 dispatch centers. Bakken states he would rather combine now when 

they have the time, rather than it be under emergency circumstances. CCSO has the capability 

to dispatch for Saratoga tomorrow, it would not be perfect, but we could make it work. Mayor 

Chuck Davis stated he would like to see a firm number and see what it will be yearly to 

maintain. Davis stated that the Town of Saratoga needs to see why we are looking into this 

and be heard, this is not something that is going to be decided in the next couple council 

meetings.   

Chief Mike Morris states right now thinking this through, the best solution is to combine. 

Councilman Mike Cooley stated it is our job to do the best for our community. Mayor Davis 

asked for the opinions from members of the surrounding emergency agencies.  Chief Pat 
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Waliser, hard to give up the center, if we don't have the updated equipment, or staff you don't 

have a dispatch center. Chief Kevin Shue just received equipment to be able to communicate 

with CCSO. Hate to see it go to Rawlins, but it seems to be what is best. Dispatchers in 

Saratoga are worn out.  

Commissioner Sue Jones, wanted to make it clear "This is Carbon County not Rawlins. We 

need to come together as Carbon County residents.  Chief Morris agreed this is entities 

coming together for the good of the people, not a takeover. This is not something that he has 

taken lightly, just believes this is the thing to do.  

 

Fire Department 

Chief Pat Waliser reports  Engine 13 will cost about $12,000 to get truck fixed, we need to get the 

truck fixed and back in town. AC unit is in, there is no rush in getting it installed right now. 

Elections of Officers 

Chief Pat Waliser 

Assistant Chief - Tom Westring 

Captain - Nick Carey 

Lieutenants - Creed James and Rusty Arnold 

Training Officers - Marcos Zaragoza and Ryan Wells 

 

22) Curtis Invoice INV775559 $4,454.66 

Motion was made to pay Curtis invoice in the amount of $4,454.66 by Councilman Jerry, 

second by Councilman Jacob Fluty. Motion carried. 

23) Platte Valley Heating & Air LLC Invoice 1311  $4,040.00 

Councilman Jerry Fluty made a motion to pay the Platte Valley Heating and Air Invoice in the 

amount of $4,040.00, second by Councilwoman Kathy Beck. Motion carried. 

Recreation Department 

Next meeting is February 05, 2024, at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

Director Kim Hemenway stated Pond Hockey was a success, 31 players showed up to play, and are 

already talking about next year's event.  

 

24) Mountain Film on Tour Invoice 030824-1 $1300.00 

Motion was made to pay invoice from Mountain Film Company in the amount of $1300.00 by 

Councilwoman Kathy Beck, second by Councilman Mike Cooley. Motion carried. 

 

Department of Public Works 
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Director Emery Penner wanted to acknowledge Streets Department, they are doing great and 

working hard. Our streets look GREAT.  Just a reminder, we clear the travel ways. There is an 

ordinance about parking on the street. If you can at all possible do not park on the street.  

 

 

25) Dump Truck Proposal 

Motion to approve bid for Dump Truck in the amount of $159,077.00 by Councilwoman 

Kathy Beck, second by Councilman Jerry Fluty. Motion carried. 

26) Engineering Associates Invoice 4312071 $12,802.18 

Motion to pay invoice to Engineering Associates in the amount of $12,802.18 and $278.25 by 

Councilman Jerry Fluty, second by Councilman Mike Cooley. Motion carried.   

27) Engineering Associates Invoice 43123063 $278.25 

 

REPORTS FROM BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

Water and Sewer Joint Power Board 
Next meeting is February 14, 2024, at 5:30 PM at the PVCC 

 

28) Carbon County Impact JPB Reimbursement Invoice #01-10-2024 $9,989.81 

Councilwoman Kathy Beck made a motion to pay  Reimbursement Invoice in the amount of 

$9,989.81 for the River Street Project, second by Councilman Jerry Fluty. Motion carried. 

29) Watson Well Service Invoice 9395 $70,515.95 

The wells look great, working with Watson was great . Motion to pay invoice $70,515.95 to 

Watson Well Service by Councilwoman Kathy Beck, second by Councilman Jerry Fluty. 

Motion carried. 

Planning Commission 
Next meeting is February 13, 2024, at 5:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

 

30) Kevin Rangel, OV Consulting Saratoga Transportation Alternatives Master Plan 

Kevin Rangel with OV Consulting presented a power point update on the Transportation 

Alternative Plan.  There will be a public meeting tomorrow night with results from surveys, 

maps, and discussions regarding the Transportaion Alternative Plan. Rangle and his associates 

will be there to answer questions and get feedback from the community.  

Community Center Joint Powers Board 
Next meeting is February 12, 2024, at 4:30 PM at the PVCC 

 

31) PVCC Quarterly Invoice #1511 $15,000.00 

Motion to pay Quarterly Invoice in the amount of $15,000.00 by Councilman Jerry Fluty, 

second by Councilman Mike Cooley. Motion carried. 

Recreation Commission 
Next meeting is February 5, 2024, at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 
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Saratoga Airport Advisory Board 
Next meeting is February 12, 2024, at 3:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

South Central Wyoming Emergency Medical Services Board 
Next meeting is February 19, 2024, at 6:00 PM in Hanna 

 

32) FY 2024 3rd Qtr Ambulance Service Payment $14,467.00 

Motion to pay quarterly invoice in the amount of $14,467.00 by Councilman Jerry Fluty, 

second by Councilman Jacob Fluty. Motion carried. 

NEW BUSINESS 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 

FURTHER BUSINESS 

ADJOURNMENT 

Motion to adjourn meeting at 7:49 by Councilman Jerry Fluty, second by Councilman Mike Cooley. 

Motion carried. 

 

THE NEXT TOWN COUNCIL MEETING WILL BE ON 

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 5, 2024, AT 6:00 PM. 

 

 

 

     

 
Mayor Chuck Davis 

 

     

     

     

 
Jenn Anderson, Town Clerk 
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     1

Report dates: 1/17/2024-2/5/2024 Feb 05, 2024  03:42PM

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 004105

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-01312 Carl's Jr-Breakfast @ Training-1/24/24- 01/28/2024 18.61 .00 10-421-235 224

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-01312 Firehouse Subs-Lunch @ Training-1/25 01/28/2024 30.81 .00 10-421-235 224

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-01312 Fireside Lounge-Dinner @ Training-1/2 01/28/2024 35.93 .00 10-421-235 224

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-01312 Red Lion Hotel-Lodging For Training-1/ 01/28/2024 96.05 .00 10-421-235 224

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-01312 Red Lion Hotel-Lodging For Training-1/ 01/28/2024 96.05 .00 10-421-235 224

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-01312 Sonic Drive In-Lunch @ Training-1/24/2 01/28/2024 23.27 .00 10-421-235 224

          Total AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 004105: 300.72 .00

Ardurra Group, Inc

7688 Ardurra Group, Inc 220235-13 Professional Services Rendered-12/1/2 01/09/2024 301.25 .00 10-411-760 124

          Total Ardurra Group, Inc: 301.25 .00

Black Hills Energy

3400 Black Hills Energy 12/18/23-1/18/ Acct# 4893 8916 95-Meter# BHE47050 01/19/2024 175.64 .00 10-422-270 124

3400 Black Hills Energy 12/18/23-1/18/ Acct# 6102 9457 17-Meter# BHE66466 01/19/2024 174.41 .00 51-531-270 124

3400 Black Hills Energy 12/18/23-1/18/ Acct# 6102 9457 17-Meter# BHE66466 01/19/2024 174.40 .00 52-532-270 124

3400 Black Hills Energy 12/18/23-1/18/ Acct# 6106 0330 32-Meter# BHE30707 01/19/2024 699.26 .00 10-431-270 124

3400 Black Hills Energy 12/18/23-1/18/ Acct# 6113 7275 62-Meter# BHE57941 01/19/2024 512.59 .00 10-422-270 124

3400 Black Hills Energy 12/18/23-1/18/ Acct# 7953 7231 14-Meter# SG528271 01/19/2024 162.09 .00 10-411-270 124

3400 Black Hills Energy 12/18/23-1/18/ Acct# 7953 7231 14-Meter# SG528271 01/19/2024 162.08 .00 10-421-270 124

          Total Black Hills Energy: 2,060.47 .00

Candy Mountain, LLC

7106 Candy Mountain, LLC 751556 5 Gal Purified Water $10 Each (8), Bottl 01/19/2024 55.00 .00 10-411-240 124

7106 Candy Mountain, LLC 751556 5 Gal Purified Water $10 Each (8), Bottl 01/19/2024 55.00 .00 10-421-240 124

          Total Candy Mountain, LLC: 110.00 .00

Capital Business Systems Inc (WY)

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1356793 Contract 16436-01-Overage Charge-12 01/16/2024 .39 .00 10-411-240 124

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1356793 Contract 16436-01-Overage Charge-12 01/16/2024 .39 .00 10-412-240 124
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     2

Report dates: 1/17/2024-2/5/2024 Feb 05, 2024  03:42PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1356793 Contract 16436-01-Overage Charge-12 01/16/2024 .39 .00 10-413-240 124

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1356793 Contract 16436-01-Overage Charge-12 01/16/2024 .39 .00 10-431-240 124

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1356793 Contract 16436-01-Overage Charge-12 01/16/2024 .19 .00 51-531-240 124

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1356793 Contract 16436-01-Overage Charge-12 01/16/2024 .19 .00 52-532-240 124

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1360218 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 01/29/2024 59.23 .00 10-411-280 224

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1360218 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 01/29/2024 59.23 .00 10-412-280 224

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1360218 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 01/29/2024 59.23 .00 10-413-280 224

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1360218 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 01/29/2024 59.23 .00 10-421-280 224

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1360218 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 01/29/2024 59.23 .00 10-422-280 224

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1360218 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 01/29/2024 59.24 .00 10-431-280 224

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1360218 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 01/29/2024 59.24 .00 10-441-280 224

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1360218 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 01/29/2024 59.24 .00 10-442-280 224

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1360218 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 01/29/2024 59.24 .00 10-443-280 224

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1360218 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 01/29/2024 59.24 .00 10-445-280 224

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1360218 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 01/29/2024 59.24 .00 42-533-270 224

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1360218 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 01/29/2024 29.62 .00 51-531-280 224

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1360218 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 01/29/2024 29.62 .00 52-532-280 224

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1360526 Contract# 7986-01-1800 Blk & 2700 Co 01/30/2024 48.62 .00 10-411-280 224

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1360526 Contract# 7986-01-1800 Blk & 2700 Co 01/30/2024 48.62 .00 10-412-280 224

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1360526 Contract# 7986-01-1800 Blk & 2700 Co 01/30/2024 48.61 .00 10-413-280 224

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1360526 Contract# 7986-01-1800 Blk & 2700 Co 01/30/2024 48.61 .00 10-431-280 224

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1360526 Contract# 7986-01-1800 Blk & 2700 Co 01/30/2024 24.31 .00 51-531-280 224

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1360526 Contract# 7986-01-1800 Blk & 2700 Co 01/30/2024 24.31 .00 52-532-280 224

          Total Capital Business Systems Inc (WY): 955.85 .00

Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX)

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX) 35763623 Cannon Copier Agreement-12/15/23 to  01/22/2024 89.44 .00 10-411-240 124

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX) 35763623 Cannon Copier Agreement-12/15/23 to  01/22/2024 89.42 .00 10-412-240 124

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX) 35763623 Cannon Copier Agreement-12/15/23 to  01/22/2024 89.42 .00 10-413-240 124

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX) 35763623 Cannon Copier Agreement-12/15/23 to  01/22/2024 437.48 .00 10-421-240 124

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX) 35763623 Cannon Copier Agreement-12/15/23 to  01/22/2024 89.42 .00 10-431-240 124

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX) 35763623 Cannon Copier Agreement-12/15/23 to  01/22/2024 44.71 .00 51-531-240 124

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX) 35763623 Cannon Copier Agreement-12/15/23 to  01/22/2024 44.71 .00 52-532-240 124

          Total Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX): 884.60 .00

Caselle, Inc.

1760 Caselle, Inc. 130559 Contract Support & Maintenance-3/1/24  02/01/2024 1,243.20 .00 10-411-320 224

1760 Caselle, Inc. 130559 Contract Support & Maintenance-3/1/24  02/01/2024 51.80 .00 10-413-320 224
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     3

Report dates: 1/17/2024-2/5/2024 Feb 05, 2024  03:42PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

          Total Caselle, Inc.: 1,295.00 .00

Cords Electric

7350 Cords Electric 768310 UFO Light In Shop-Replace Outlet In P 01/30/2024 73.63 .00 10-411-262 224

7350 Cords Electric 768310 UFO Light In Shop-Replace Outlet In P 01/30/2024 73.62 .00 10-431-262 224

          Total Cords Electric: 147.25 .00

DTI Trucks

7713 DTI Trucks 2024 PTRB 2024 PTRB-VIN# 2NPKHM6X2RM675 01/16/2024 52,358.00 52,358.00 01/17/2024 22-446-262 124

7713 DTI Trucks 2024 PTRB 2024 PTRB-VIN# 2NPKHM6X2RM675 01/16/2024 52,358.00 52,358.00 01/17/2024 51-531-740 124

7713 DTI Trucks 2024 PTRB 2024 PTRB-VIN# 2NPKHM6X2RM675 01/16/2024 52,358.00 52,358.00 01/17/2024 52-532-740 124

          Total DTI Trucks: 157,074.00 157,074.00

Econo Sign & Barricade LLC

2490 Econo Sign & Barricade LLC 10-987626 Bomber Jacket With Fleece Liner-1/26/ 01/26/2024 89.80 .00 10-431-245 224

          Total Econo Sign & Barricade LLC: 89.80 .00

ECS Engineers

7699 ECS Engineers 7966 Professional Services Rendered-12/1/2 01/11/2024 494.40 .00 10-411-760 124

          Total ECS Engineers: 494.40 .00

Engineering Associates

4170 Engineering Associates 4401096 Project# 23456.00-Professional Service 01/26/2024 16,032.99 .00 22-446-250 224

          Total Engineering Associates: 16,032.99 .00

Greenwood Mapping Inc.

7716 Greenwood Mapping Inc. 02012024 Spreadsheet & Shapefiles For Lead Pip 02/01/2024 240.00 .00 51-531-310 224

          Total Greenwood Mapping Inc.: 240.00 .00

HACH COMPANY

2920 HACH COMPANY 13874821 Ammonia-TNT+-HR (2-47 MG/L) PK/25 01/08/2024 536.74 .00 52-532-241 124
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     4

Report dates: 1/17/2024-2/5/2024 Feb 05, 2024  03:42PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

          Total HACH COMPANY: 536.74 .00

IIMC

3150 IIMC 02012024 Yearly Membership For Jennifer Anders 02/01/2024 185.00 .00 10-411-245 224

          Total IIMC: 185.00 .00

JOHN E. LASCO

3350 JOHN E. LASCO 02032024 USB Wall Charger-Reimbursement 02/03/2024 31.80 .00 10-431-280 224

          Total JOHN E. LASCO: 31.80 .00

Levi Wood

7718 Levi Wood 02012024 Sharpening 22 Skates @ $10 Per Skat 02/01/2024 220.00 .00 10-445-486 224

7718 Levi Wood 02012024 Sharpening Wheel-Rec 02/01/2024 70.00 .00 10-445-486 224

          Total Levi Wood: 290.00 .00

Modern Marketing

6675 Modern Marketing MMI153935 GRS Kits-PD 12/22/2023 405.50 .00 10-421-240 124

          Total Modern Marketing: 405.50 .00

Motorola Solutions, Inc.

3930 Motorola Solutions, Inc. 8230442556 SVC01SVC1424C-3/1/24 to 3/31/24-On 01/31/2024 1,159.55 .00 10-421-320 224

3930 Motorola Solutions, Inc. 8230442556 SVC02SVC0662A-3/1/24 to 3/31/24-S 01/31/2024 263.11 .00 10-421-320 224

3930 Motorola Solutions, Inc. 8230442556 SVC01SVC0335A-3/1/24 to 3/31/24-Ne 01/31/2024 .00 .00 10-421-320 224

          Total Motorola Solutions, Inc.: 1,422.66 .00

Mountain States CPA's and Consultants

7711 Mountain States CPA's and Consultants 140305 Progress Billing For 2022 Financial Stat 02/01/2024 15,069.00 .00 10-411-330 224

          Total Mountain States CPA's and Consultants: 15,069.00 .00

MPM Corp

3945 MPM Corp 9150048 Trash Removal For January 2024-Lake 01/31/2024 240.00 .00 10-443-262 224

3945 MPM Corp 9150048 Trash Removal For January 2024-Veter 01/31/2024 80.00 .00 10-444-262 224

3945 MPM Corp 9150048 Trash Removal For January 2024-Hot P 01/31/2024 80.00 .00 10-442-262 224
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3945 MPM Corp 9150048 Trash Removal For January 2024-TH 01/31/2024 17.50 .00 10-411-262 224

3945 MPM Corp 9150048 Trash Removal For January 2024-PD 01/31/2024 17.50 .00 10-421-262 224

3945 MPM Corp 9150048 Trash Removal For January 2024-Kath 01/31/2024 45.00 .00 10-444-262 224

3945 MPM Corp 9150048 Trash Removal For January 2024-Stree 01/31/2024 15.00 .00 10-431-262 224

3945 MPM Corp 9150048 Trash Removal For January 2024-Wate 01/31/2024 15.00 .00 51-531-262 224

3945 MPM Corp 9150048 Trash Removal For January 2024-Sewe 01/31/2024 15.00 .00 52-532-262 224

3945 MPM Corp 9150048 Trash Removal For January 2024-Lago 01/31/2024 35.00 .00 52-532-262 224

3945 MPM Corp 9150048 Trash Removal For January 2024-Dog  01/31/2024 45.00 .00 10-444-262 224

          Total MPM Corp: 605.00 .00

NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga

7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 01312024 Inv# 9014147-Fluid Filter-Air Filter (2)- 01/31/2024 297.02 .00 10-431-250 224

7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 01312024 Inv# 9018928-Fluid Filter (3)-Panel Filte 01/31/2024 123.63 .00 10-431-250 224

7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 01312024 Inv# 9017929-Cut Off Wheel (3)-1/10/2 01/31/2024 11.67 .00 51-531-240 224

7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 01312024 Inv# 9019302-Oil Dry-Windshield Wash 01/31/2024 57.42 .00 10-431-250 224

7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 01312024 Inv#-9019696-Oil Fil Swivel Wrench-Ca 01/31/2024 18.18 .00 10-431-250 224

7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 01312024 Inv# 9022897-3 8 Dr 13MM 6PT Skt-1/1 01/31/2024 5.39 .00 51-531-242 224

7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 01312024 Inv# 9022780-Full Synthetic 0W40-202 01/31/2024 22.47 .00 51-531-250 224

7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 01312024 Inv# 9023538-Dispos Gloves (2)-1/19/2 01/31/2024 33.98 .00 10-431-250 224

7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 01312024 Inv# 9023618-Cap Oil Filter Wrench-1/1 01/31/2024 9.69 .00 10-431-250 224

7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 01312024 Inv# 9027712-Quick Link (2)-1/25/24-St 01/31/2024 16.98 .00 10-431-248 224

7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 01312024 Inv# 9029275-Spin On Fluid Filter For  01/31/2024 22.84 .00 10-431-250 224

7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 01312024 Inv# 9029248-Spin On Fluid Filter For  01/31/2024 59.96 .00 10-431-250 224

7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 01312024 Inv# 9028141-In Line Fluid Filter-1/26/2 01/31/2024 21.00 .00 10-431-250 224

7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 01312024 Inv# 9030174-Air Filter-1/30/24-Streets 01/31/2024 62.23 .00 10-431-250 224

7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 01312024 Inv# 9030575-Radial Seal Filter (2)-Flui 01/31/2024 133.02 .00 10-431-250 224

7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 01312024 Inv# 9030478-Key Set-1/30/24-Water 01/31/2024 27.99 .00 51-531-242 224

7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 01312024 Inv# Air Filter-1/31/24-Streets 01/31/2024 51.45 .00 10-431-250 224

          Total NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga: 974.92 .00

OV Consulting

7717 OV Consulting 2848 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 9,000.00 .00 10-412-741 224

7717 OV Consulting 2848 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 200.00 .00 10-412-741 224

7717 OV Consulting 2848 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 5,320.00 .00 10-412-741 224

7717 OV Consulting 2848 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 240.00 .00 10-412-741 224

7717 OV Consulting 2848 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 11,400.00 .00 10-412-741 224

7717 OV Consulting 2916 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 4,000.00 .00 10-412-741 224

7717 OV Consulting 2916 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 200.00 .00 10-412-741 224
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7717 OV Consulting 2916 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 1,305.00 .00 10-412-741 224

7717 OV Consulting 2916 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 4,900.00 .00 10-412-741 224

7717 OV Consulting 2916 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 180.00 .00 10-412-741 224

7717 OV Consulting 2916 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 3,000.00 .00 10-412-741 224

7717 OV Consulting 2916 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 2,261.25 .00 10-412-741 224

7717 OV Consulting 2916 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 3,978.75 .00 10-412-741 224

7717 OV Consulting 2917 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 3,600.00 .00 10-412-741 224

7717 OV Consulting 2917 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 5,040.00 .00 10-412-741 224

7717 OV Consulting 2917 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 2,640.00 .00 10-412-741 224

7717 OV Consulting 2917 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 273.79 .00 10-412-741 224

7717 OV Consulting 2917 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 2,740.00 .00 10-412-741 224

7717 OV Consulting 2918 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 3,600.00 .00 10-412-741 224

7717 OV Consulting 2918 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 6,580.00 .00 10-412-741 224

7717 OV Consulting 2918 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 3,120.00 .00 10-412-741 224

7717 OV Consulting 2918 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 1,984.50 .00 10-412-741 224

7717 OV Consulting 2919 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 3,000.00 .00 10-412-741 224

7717 OV Consulting 2919 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 6,300.00 .00 10-412-741 224

7717 OV Consulting 2919 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 3,000.00 .00 10-412-741 224

7717 OV Consulting 2919 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 273.79 .00 10-412-741 224

7717 OV Consulting 2919 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 01/25/2024 1,097.50 .00 10-412-741 224

          Total OV Consulting: 89,234.58 .00

Perue Printing

4255 Perue Printing 01312024 Inv# 70653-Paper (10)-TH 01/31/2024 99.92 .00 10-411-240 224

4255 Perue Printing 01312024 Inv# 70653-Paper (10)-PZ 01/31/2024 99.92 .00 10-412-240 224

4255 Perue Printing 01312024 Inv# 70653-Paper (10)-Court 01/31/2024 99.92 .00 10-413-240 224

4255 Perue Printing 01312024 Inv# 70653-Paper (10)-Streets 01/31/2024 99.92 .00 10-431-240 224

4255 Perue Printing 01312024 Inv# 70653-Paper (10)-Water 01/31/2024 99.91 .00 51-531-240 224

4255 Perue Printing 01312024 Inv# 70653-Paper (10)-Sewer 01/31/2024 99.91 .00 52-532-240 224

4255 Perue Printing 01312024 Inv# JB42750-Checks-TH 01/31/2024 26.28 .00 10-411-240 224

4255 Perue Printing 01312024 Inv# JB42750-Checks-PZ 01/31/2024 26.28 .00 10-412-240 224

4255 Perue Printing 01312024 Inv# JB42750-Checks-Court 01/31/2024 26.28 .00 10-413-240 224

4255 Perue Printing 01312024 Inv# JB42750-Checks-PD 01/31/2024 26.27 .00 10-421-240 224

4255 Perue Printing 01312024 Inv# JB42750-Checks-Streets 01/31/2024 26.27 .00 10-431-240 224

4255 Perue Printing 01312024 Inv# JB42750-Checks-SP 01/31/2024 26.27 .00 10-441-240 224

4255 Perue Printing 01312024 Inv# JB42750-Checks-HP 01/31/2024 26.27 .00 10-442-240 224

4255 Perue Printing 01312024 Inv# JB42750-Checks-Parks 01/31/2024 26.27 .00 10-444-240 224

4255 Perue Printing 01312024 Inv# JB42750-Checks-Rec 01/31/2024 26.27 .00 10-445-240 224

4255 Perue Printing 01312024 Inv# JB42750-Checks-Water 01/31/2024 26.27 .00 51-531-240 224
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4255 Perue Printing 01312024 Inv# JB42750-Checks-Sewer 01/31/2024 26.27 .00 52-532-240 224

          Total Perue Printing: 888.50 .00

Pine Cove Consulting, LLC

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 20274C IT Managed Services Agreement-2/24- 02/01/2024 315.95 .00 10-411-320 224

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 20274C IT Managed Services Agreement-2/24- 02/01/2024 58.51 .00 10-412-320 224

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 20274C IT Managed Services Agreement-2/24- 02/01/2024 58.51 .00 10-413-320 224

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 20274C IT Managed Services Agreement-2/24- 02/01/2024 386.17 .00 10-421-320 224

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 20274C IT Managed Services Agreement-2/24- 02/01/2024 58.51 .00 10-442-320 224

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 20274C IT Managed Services Agreement-2/24- 02/01/2024 58.51 .00 10-445-320 224

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 20274C IT Managed Services Agreement-2/24- 02/01/2024 117.02 .00 51-531-320 224

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 20274C IT Managed Services Agreement-2/24- 02/01/2024 117.02 .00 52-532-320 224

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 20296C Office 365-Pax8 Business Standard Mo 02/01/2024 83.46 .00 10-411-320 224

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 20296C Office 365-Pax8 Business Standard Mo 02/01/2024 15.45 .00 10-412-320 224

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 20296C Office 365-Pax8 Business Standard Mo 02/01/2024 15.45 .00 10-413-320 224

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 20296C Office 365-Pax8 Business Standard Mo 02/01/2024 101.99 .00 10-421-320 224

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 20296C Office 365-Pax8 Business Standard Mo 02/01/2024 15.45 .00 10-442-320 224

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 20296C Office 365-Pax8 Business Standard Mo 02/01/2024 15.45 .00 10-445-320 224

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 20296C Office 365-Pax8 Business Standard Mo 02/01/2024 30.91 .00 51-531-320 224

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 20296C Office 365-Pax8 Business Standard Mo 02/01/2024 30.91 .00 52-532-320 224

          Total Pine Cove Consulting, LLC: 1,479.27 .00

Posey Wagon Portable Toilet Services LLC

7629 Posey Wagon Portable Toilet Services  2286 Hockey Saratoga Lake Toilets (2) 02/02/2024 130.00 .00 10-443-240 224

          Total Posey Wagon Portable Toilet Services LLC: 130.00 .00

R.P. Lumber Co, Inc.

7522 R.P. Lumber Co, Inc. 1933043 1-1/2 Plastic Cap Nails-Lift Station-1/5/ 01/28/2024 8.34 .00 52-532-650 224

          Total R.P. Lumber Co, Inc.: 8.34 .00

Rocky Mountain Air Solutions

7427 Rocky Mountain Air Solutions 30497959 Cust# 30114-Bottle Rental-CL-2.5-CL-1 01/20/2024 163.16 .00 51-531-241 124

7427 Rocky Mountain Air Solutions 30497959 Cust# 30114-Bottle Rental-CL-2.5-CL-1 01/20/2024 163.15 .00 52-532-241 124

          Total Rocky Mountain Air Solutions: 326.31 .00
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Saratoga Feed and Grain

4895 Saratoga Feed and Grain 02012024 Inv# 92193-2x6x16 Boards-Lift Station- 02/01/2024 120.00 .00 52-532-650 224

4895 Saratoga Feed and Grain 02012024 Inv# 92198-1x6x12 Rough Cut-Lift Stati 02/01/2024 39.90 .00 52-532-650 224

4895 Saratoga Feed and Grain 02012024 Inv# 92204-Thermal Glove-1/5/24-Sew 02/01/2024 8.90 .00 52-532-500 224

4895 Saratoga Feed and Grain 02012024 Inv# 92206-Propane-Lift Station-1/5/24- 02/01/2024 20.80 .00 52-532-650 224

4895 Saratoga Feed and Grain 02012024 Inv# 92220-Propane-Lift Station-1/8/24- 02/01/2024 12.40 .00 52-532-650 224

4895 Saratoga Feed and Grain 02012024 Inv# 92321-Propane-Lift Station-1/16/2 02/01/2024 25.20 .00 52-532-650 224

4895 Saratoga Feed and Grain 02012024 Inv# 92355-Propane-Lift Station-1/18/2 02/01/2024 20.00 .00 52-532-650 224

4895 Saratoga Feed and Grain 02012024 Inv# 92399-Propane-Lift Station-1/24/2 02/01/2024 11.60 .00 52-532-650 224

          Total Saratoga Feed and Grain: 258.80 .00

Saratoga Jet Center

7370 Saratoga Jet Center 2023 PLOW Snow Removal-2023 Loader Use-149.2 12/30/2023 14,920.00 .00 42-533-484 224

7370 Saratoga Jet Center 2023 PLOW Snow Removal-2023 Small SJC Plow U 12/30/2023 1,650.00 .00 42-533-484 224

7370 Saratoga Jet Center 2023 PLOW Snow Removal-Snow Blower Use-1-Aip 12/30/2023 25.00 .00 42-533-484 224

          Total Saratoga Jet Center: 16,595.00 .00

Saratoga Recycling

7156 Saratoga Recycling 10207 Commercial Recycling-12/12/23-TH 01/01/2024 30.00 .00 10-411-262 124

          Total Saratoga Recycling: 30.00 .00

Saratoga Sun

4940 Saratoga Sun 01302024 Inv# 38719-Legal# 8778-1/4/24-PZ 01/30/2024 200.00 .00 10-412-220 224

4940 Saratoga Sun 01302024 Inv# 38804-Legal# 8791-Cash Req-1/1 01/30/2024 70.00 .00 10-411-220 224

4940 Saratoga Sun 01302024 Inv# 38806-Legal# 8790-Council Minut 01/30/2024 450.00 .00 10-411-220 224

4940 Saratoga Sun 01302024 Inv# 38808-Legal# 8792-Manual Check 01/30/2024 40.00 .00 10-411-220 224

4940 Saratoga Sun 01302024 Inv# 38810-6" Display Ad-PSA Plowing- 01/30/2024 60.00 .00 10-431-220 224

4940 Saratoga Sun 01302024 Inv# 38881-6" Display Ad-PSA Plowing- 01/30/2024 72.00 .00 10-431-220 224

4940 Saratoga Sun 01302024 Inv# 38913-Legal-Council Minutes-1/25 01/30/2024 390.00 .00 10-411-220 224

4940 Saratoga Sun 01302024 Inv# 38915-Legal# 8801-Manual Check 01/30/2024 40.00 .00 10-411-220 224

4940 Saratoga Sun 01302024 Inv# 38918-Legal# 8802-Cash Req-1/2 01/30/2024 120.00 .00 10-411-220 224

4940 Saratoga Sun 01302024 Inv# 38931-4" Display Ad-Gym Member 01/30/2024 40.00 .00 10-445-220 224

          Total Saratoga Sun: 1,482.00 .00

Sensaphone Inc.

7418 Sensaphone Inc. 1456 Cust# 32230-Sentinel Annual Ethernet  01/15/2024 83.40 .00 52-532-225 224
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          Total Sensaphone Inc.: 83.40 .00

Steil Surveying Services, LLC

7714 Steil Surveying Services, LLC 23379 Professional Services Rendered 01/22/2024 1,677.50 .00 10-411-760 124

          Total Steil Surveying Services, LLC: 1,677.50 .00

THATCHER COMPANY

5345 THATCHER COMPANY 202410010121 Inv# 2024100101217-Sodium Bisulfite  01/25/2024 1,535.86 .00 52-532-241 224

          Total THATCHER COMPANY: 1,535.86 .00

Union Telephone Co

5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-0117 Acct# 70001447-TH Cells-1/17/2024 01/17/2024 49.92 .00 10-411-280 124

5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-0117 Acct# 70001447-PZ Cells-1/17/2024 01/17/2024 38.17 .00 10-412-280 124

5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-0117 Acct# 70001447-Streets Cells-1/17/202 01/17/2024 79.29 .00 10-431-280 124

5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-0117 Acct# 70001447-Rec Cells-1/17/2024 01/17/2024 49.92 .00 10-445-280 124

5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-0117 Acct# 70001447-Water Cells-1/17/2024 01/17/2024 38.18 .00 51-531-280 124

5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-0117 Acct# 70001447-Sewer Cells-1/17/2024 01/17/2024 38.18 .00 52-532-280 124

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091365-012 Acct# 70091365-VFD Landline-1/24/24 01/24/2024 51.38 .00 10-422-280 124

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091372-012 Acct# 70091372-Airport Landline-1/24/2 01/24/2024 104.92 .00 42-533-270 124

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091381-012 Acct# 70091381-Streets Landline & DS 01/24/2024 18.81 .00 10-431-280 124

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091381-012 Acct# 70091381-Lake Landline & DSL- 01/24/2024 18.81 .00 10-443-280 124

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091381-012 Acct# 70091381-Water Landline & DSL 01/24/2024 36.51 .00 51-531-280 124

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091381-012 Acct# 70091381-Sewer Landline & DSL 01/24/2024 36.51 .00 52-532-280 124

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091416-012 Acct# 70091416-TH-1/24/24 01/24/2024 90.24 .00 10-411-280 124

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091416-012 Acct# 70091416-Court-1/24/24 01/24/2024 22.56 .00 10-413-280 124

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091422-012 Acct# 70091422-PD Landline & DSL-1/ 01/24/2024 299.39 .00 10-421-280 124

5630 Union Telephone Co 70092204-012 Acct# 70092204-Rec Landline & DSL-1 01/24/2024 79.78 .00 10-445-280 124

5630 Union Telephone Co 70122064-0117 Acct# 70122064-PD E911-1/17/2024 01/17/2024 619.63 .00 25-421-320 124

          Total Union Telephone Co: 1,672.20 .00

Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposal

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 47718 Waste Disposal-January 2024-Lake 01/25/2024 142.00 .00 10-443-262 124

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 47718 Waste Disposal-January 2024-Kathy Gl 01/25/2024 38.00 .00 10-444-262 124

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 47718 Waste Disposal-January 2024-Veterans  01/25/2024 245.00 .00 10-444-262 124

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 47718 Waste Disposal-January 2024-Hot Pool 01/25/2024 408.00 .00 10-444-262 124

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 47718 Waste Disposal-January 2024-TH 01/25/2024 19.00 .00 10-411-262 124
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7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 47718 Waste Disposal-January 2024-PD 01/25/2024 19.00 .00 10-421-262 124

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 47718 Waste Disposal-January 2024-Shop 01/25/2024 245.00 .00 10-431-262 124

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 47718 Waste Disposal-January 2024-Water 01/25/2024 19.00 .00 51-531-262 124

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 47718 Waste Disposal-January 2024-Sewer 01/25/2024 19.00 .00 52-532-262 124

          Total Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposal: 1,154.00 .00

Valerie Larscheid

6981 Valerie Larscheid 01312024 Low Impact Fitness Class Instruction-Ja 02/05/2024 83.00 .00 10-445-483 224

6981 Valerie Larscheid 01312024 Fitness Spinning Class Instruction-Janu 02/05/2024 182.00 .00 10-445-483 224

          Total Valerie Larscheid: 265.00 .00

Valley Fire Extinguisher Service

5695 Valley Fire Extinguisher Service 02012024 Inv# 7651-Valve Stems O-Rings & Pins- 02/01/2024 233.66 .00 10-431-262 224

5695 Valley Fire Extinguisher Service 02012024 Inv# 7651-Valve Stems O-Rings & Pins- 02/01/2024 233.67 .00 51-531-262 224

5695 Valley Fire Extinguisher Service 02012024 Inv# 7651-Valve Stems O-Rings & Pins- 02/01/2024 233.67 .00 52-532-262 224

5695 Valley Fire Extinguisher Service 02012024 Inv# 7652-Annual Maint (5)-TH 02/01/2024 40.00 .00 10-411-262 224

5695 Valley Fire Extinguisher Service 02012024 Inv# 7653-Dry Chem Recharge-Annual  02/01/2024 62.00 .00 10-421-262 224

          Total Valley Fire Extinguisher Service: 803.00 .00

Valley Oil Company

5705 Valley Oil Company 7396 Card# 1130-70.5510 Gal-January 2024  01/31/2024 287.07 .00 10-421-256 224

5705 Valley Oil Company 7396 Card# 2038-96.5780 Gal-January 2024  01/31/2024 308.96 .00 10-421-256 224

5705 Valley Oil Company 7396 Card# 2039-75.8290 Gal-January 2024  01/31/2024 292.88 .00 10-421-256 224

          Total Valley Oil Company: 888.91 .00

Vaughn Excavating & Construction, Inc.

5728 Vaughn Excavating & Construction, Inc. 62317 Precast Concrete Manhole For Lift Stati 01/12/2024 6,425.00 6,425.00 01/25/2024 52-532-650 124

5728 Vaughn Excavating & Construction, Inc. 62317 Precast Concrete Manhole For Lift Stati 01/12/2024 580.00- 580.00- 01/25/2024 52-532-650 124

          Total Vaughn Excavating & Construction, Inc.: 5,845.00 5,845.00

Watson Well Service

7424 Watson Well Service 9395 Well Field Downhole Service Project-W 01/15/2024 13,588.00 13,588.00 01/31/2024 51-531-250 124

7424 Watson Well Service 9395 Well Field Downhole Service Project-W 01/15/2024 12,322.50 12,322.50 01/31/2024 51-531-250 124

7424 Watson Well Service 9395 Well Field Downhole Service Project-W 01/15/2024 16,322.86 16,322.86 01/31/2024 51-531-250 124

7424 Watson Well Service 9395 Well Field Downhole Service Project-W 01/15/2024 13,038.59 13,038.59 01/31/2024 51-531-250 124
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Report dates: 1/17/2024-2/5/2024 Feb 05, 2024  03:42PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

7424 Watson Well Service 9395 Well Field Downhole Service Project-W 01/15/2024 15,244.00 15,244.00 01/31/2024 51-531-250 124

          Total Watson Well Service: 70,515.95 70,515.95

Whisper Bunch

7667 Whisper Bunch 01292024 WSI Certification Training In Laramie-F 01/29/2024 76.76 .00 10-445-230 224

7667 Whisper Bunch 01292024 WSI Certification Training In Larmamie- 01/29/2024 138.02 .00 10-445-235 224

          Total Whisper Bunch: 214.78 .00

Wyoming Assn of Municipalities

6990 Wyoming Assn of Municipalities 17704 WAM Conference Training Registration- 01/03/2024 .00 .00 10-411-235 124

6990 Wyoming Assn of Municipalities 17747 WAM Conference Training Registration- 01/23/2024 230.00 .00 10-411-235 124

6990 Wyoming Assn of Municipalities 17762 WAM Conference Training Registration- 01/29/2024 230.00 .00 10-411-235 224

          Total Wyoming Assn of Municipalities: 460.00 .00

Wyoming Machinery Company

6705 Wyoming Machinery Company PO7938914 Filter-Primary Elem-Secondary El-Filter  01/12/2024 734.80 .00 10-431-250 124

6705 Wyoming Machinery Company PO7940665 P100 Roll Pin-Streets-1/13/24 01/13/2024 146.46 .00 10-431-250 124

6705 Wyoming Machinery Company PO7940666 100 RH Tip-100LH Tip-Streets-1/13/24 01/13/2024 133.45 .00 10-431-250 124

6705 Wyoming Machinery Company PO7940667 Element Prim-Element Safe-Air Fltr Pan 01/13/2024 186.03 .00 10-431-250 124

6705 Wyoming Machinery Company PO7945914 5 Gal TDTO 30W-Streets 01/18/2024 99.03 .00 10-431-250 224

6705 Wyoming Machinery Company PO7953155 Filter-Streets 01/24/2024 93.22 .00 10-431-250 224

          Total Wyoming Machinery Company: 1,392.99 .00

          Grand Totals:  396,448.34 233,434.95
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     12

Report dates: 1/17/2024-2/5/2024 Feb 05, 2024  03:42PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: _____________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.
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DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

$15,069

Expenses 0.00

NOTES:

Make all Checks Payable to Mountain States CPA's and Consultants

Invoice
BILL TO:

$15,069

Town of Saratoga
P.O. Box 486

140305

2/1/24
DATE

INVOICE DUE DATE
Upon Receipt

Special thanks to everyone at the town for being so timely and diligent with the 
Suralink requests.  It allowed a lot of progress to be made for the audit especially 
when it came to getting the last odds and ends wrapped up…..as well as the new 
requests for the single audit.   Thanks!!

340 Christina Drive
Lander, WY 82520

307-349-8845
timfixter@mountainstatescpa.com

Saratoga, Wyoming 8331
110 E. Spring Ave

Progress billing for 2022 financial statement audit which has included continued testing and wrap up of 
all sections on there than revenues (which just has a few things pending) as well as drafting financial 
statements and footnotes.  We would have had the audit done and delivered the first week of February 
but we found out that the airport improvement project is federally funded and requires the Town to have 
a Uniform Guidance Single Audit for the grant compliance.  We may not hit the pricing estimate as a 
result of the additional work but I think we'll be pretty close.  Everyone at the Town has been fantastic 
and extremely responsive.  Thanks so much for all the efforts and helping us get this done so quickly.  

307-326-8335

INVOICE #

TOTAL
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TOWN OF SARATOGA  

To:  Council and Mayor  

From:  Kim Hemenway  

CC:  PVCC / Joe Elder  

Date: 02-06-2024 

Re: Rec board members and immediate family members  

BENEFIT It is the policy of the Town of Saratoga to provide to the volunteer rec board 
members and their immediate family members access to the use of the pool, 
and the PVCC community center gym free of charge. All policies and rules 
regarding the use of those facilities apply to the member and their family 
members. This does not include free access to fitness classes or rec league 
programs. 
 
Add to bylaw: 2.24.030 
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NOTES:
1. AERIAL IMAGE FROM 2015 LiDAR IMAGERY.
2. EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ARE BASED ON THE BEST INFORMATION

AVAILABLE AT THE TIME OF SURVEY IN AUGUST 2023.
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L TYPICAL TRENCH

K CONCRETE VALVE BOX COLLAR

WATER VALVE ADJUSTMENT

WATER VALVE COLLAR

J THRUST BLOCKS FOR WATER MAIN FITTINGS

P PIPE CASINGS

M ROADBASE SURFACING DETAIL

 MATERIALS LIST
WATER MAIN (4" AND LARGER) C900 PRESSURE CLASS 235, DR18 PVC
TRACER WIRE MIN. #10 GA (AWA) SINGLE STRAND, INSULATED COPPER

WIRE, CROSS-LINKED POLYETHYLENE (XLPE) SUITABLE
FOR DIRECT BURY.

CAST IRON AND DUCTILE IRON
FITTINGS

AWWA C110 Class 250 or AWWA C153 Class 350, MECH.
JOINT, EPOXY COATED OR OTHERWISE NOTED

COUPLINGS DRESSER STYLE 38 STEEL WITH AL-CLAD COATING AND
CORROSION RESISTANT BOLTS

TRANSITION COUPLINGS DRESSER STYLE 162 STEEL WITH AL-CLAD COATING AND
CORROSION RESISTANT BOLTS

GATE VALVES CC OPENING, EPOXY COATED, SS FASTENERS, LEFT
HAND, MJxMJ. MUELLER A-2361 RESILIENT WEDGE OR
AMERICAN FLOW SERIES 3500**

FIRE HYDRANT 5 14" MAIN VALVE, 3-WAY (2 HOSE/1 PUMPER), YELLOW, 6.5
FT BURY, 1 12" PENTAGON OPERATION NUT, OPEN LEFT,
250 PSIG WORKING/500 PSIG STATIC. MUELLER SUPER
CENTURION 250, A423 OR WATEROUS PACER**

VALVE BOXES CAST IRON, 5 1/4" DIAMETER SCREW TYPE. LID STAMPED
"WATER"

WATER SERVICE PIPE 3/4" OR 1" CTS DR9

CORPORATION STOPS AWWA TAPER INLET THREAD, CLOCKWISE SCREW, FORD
QUICK JOINT COMPRESSION**

TAPPING SADDLES FORD 202B (CC THREAD) OR MUELLER BR2B**

CURB STOPS FORD QUICK JOINTxFIP CONNECTION, MINNEAPOLIS
STYLE**

CURB BOXES AND RODS MINNEAPOLIS STYLE FORD**

METER PITS FORD 18" DIAMETER X 72" COIL TANDEM METER PIT. HS20
LOAD CAPACITY LID AND FRAME. 4" INSULATION PAD.
SHALL INCLUDE 3/4" FULL PORT BALL VALVE AND 3/4"
DUAL CHECK VALVE**

WATER METERS NEPTUNE MACH10(R900i

SEE PROJECT MANUAL SPECIAL PROVISIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION

ALL WATER MAIN CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MJ, "MEGALUG" WITH "COR-BLUE" OR 304
STAINLESS STEEL T-BOLTS**
ALL BURIED METALLIC PIPE & APPURTENANCES SHALL BE WRAPPED WITH 8 MIL
POLYETHYLENE.
PROVIDE REQUIRED THRUST BLOCKS AS NOTED
PROVIDE CATHODIC PROTECTION ON ALL FIRE HYDRANTS, VALVES AND CAST OR DUCTILE
IRON FITTINGS WITH A NINE POUND (9#) ULTRA-MAG HIGH POTENTIAL MAGNESIUM ANODE.
#10 CONDUCTOR WIRE WITH (SUITABLE FOR DIRECT BURY, HMWPE  BETWEEN TWO
FITTINGS <10 FT APART. WELD METAL XF19 AND COVER WITH HANDY CAP**
** OR APPROVED EQUAL

N CATHODIC PROTECTION

B

A

A

B

SECTION B-B

SECTION A-A

O WATER/SEWER CROSSINGS
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Invoice 2848 | OV Consulting | 1200 Bannock St, Denver, CO 80204 | 303-589-5651 

           
          Chris Vogelsang, PE 

     OV Consulting 
         1200 Bannock St 

         Denver, CO 80204 
 
Emery Penner 
Director of Public Works 
Saratoga Town Hall 
110 E Springs Avenue 
Saratoga, WY 82331 
 
Project Name: Town of Saratoga Transportation Alternatives Master Plan 
Client Contact:  McCall Burau 
Invoice Date:  January 25, 2024 
Billing Period:  7/1/2023 through 8/31/23 
Payment Due Date: February 25, 2024 
OVLLC Invoice #: 2848 
OVLLC Project #: 10250 

INVOICE AMOUNT:  $ 26,160.00 
Billing Detail and Budget Summary 

Name Classification Hours Rate/Hr Labor Dollars
  Chris Vogelsang    Principal 45 200.00$       9,000.00$                     
  Beth Vogelsang    Principal 1 200.00$       200.00$                        
  Shari Moore    Sr. Planner 0 145.00$       -$                              
  Kevin Rangel    Engineer II 38 140.00$       5,320.00$                     
  Kat Hill    Planner I 2 120.00$       240.00$                        
  Reese Shaw    Planner I 95 120.00$       11,400.00$                   

OV Labor 26,160.00$                   
Expenses -$                              

FEA -$                              
StudioCPG -$                              

Total Billed this Invoice 26,160.00$                   

Total Budget Status
Total Billed This Invoice 26,160.00$                   

Amount Previously Billed -$                              
Total Billed to Date 26,160.00$                   

 Budget 216,250.00$                 
Budget Remaining 190,090.00$                  

 
 
Progress Report 
During this billing period, the team performed the following: 

Task 1: Project Administration 
• Project Management and internal organizational meetings 

o Revised project schedule – coordinated key action items with schedule 
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Invoice 2848 | OV Consulting | 1200 Bannock St, Denver, CO 80204 | 303-589-5651 

o Internal OV Kick-Off (8/1/23): preparation and attendance 
o Organized action items and related them to the project timeline  
o Prioritized weekly action items  
o Created color scheme / logo / branding for project 
o Revised project timeline + action items 

• Meetings 
o Project Management Meetings (8/16/23, 8/23/23, 8/30/23): preparation and 

attendance 
o Client meeting with McCall Bureau (7/26/23): preparation, attendance, notes 
o SOW meeting with CPG (8/2/23) 

• Stakeholder/Steering Committee 
o Created and refined Stakeholder Registry 
o Developed and refined general stakeholder & steering committee contact list in 

excel 
o Drafted steering committee invite 
o Created strategy for initial stakeholder meetings  

• Calendar invites sent for upcoming meetings 
• Reached out to Saratoga contacts 
• Coordinated town council meeting #1 
• Consultant Team Coordination 

o Internal Consultant Kick-Off Meeting (8/8/23): preparation and attendance 
o Sent calendar invites to the internal team for the first 4 project meetings 

• Worked on presentation for Town Council meeting #1 

Task 2: Public Engagement 
• Public Involvement Plan (PIP) 

o Drafted and edited PIP 
• Public Meeting #1 Preparation 

o Coordination of reservation of Community Center for meeting 
o Local newspaper advertisement  
o Poster advertisement creation 
o Drafted press release  
o Coordinated public meeting advertisement with town staff 
o Researched requirements from Saratoga Sun & Big Foot Radio Station 
o Strategy for public meeting notification 
o Developed advertising materials package and advertising coordination 
o Coordination with elementary, middle/high schools to advertise for meeting 

• Project Website 
o Chose project website builder and initiated building of website 
o Developed survey and embedded in project website 
o Refined website 

Task 3: Existing Conditions Summary 
• Existing conditions data brainstorm  
• WY-130 Collision History 
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• GIS  
o Coordination with CPG on GIS Data 
o Import CPG’s CAD Data into GIS and translation into .shp files 
o Downloaded supporting GIS data form WY Geospatial Hub & organized in GIS 
o Merged USGS road data with Census Road data – deleted private roads, driveways 
o Imported all GIS data into illustrator to create existing conditions map 
o Created GIS shapefiles for Saratoga streets/sidewalks 

• Field inventory brainstorm 
• City-Wide utilities mapping (inlets, curb ramps, fire hydrants) 
• Created site visit driving routes for sidewalk inventory 
• Populated field inventory spreadsheet 

Task 4: Visioning, Goals & Objectives 
• None 

Task 5: Concept Development 
• None 

Task 6: Concept Refinement & Illustrative Depictions 
• None 

Task 7: Recommendations, Implementation Strategy & Cost Estimates 
• None 

Task 8: Draft & Final Plan 
• None 

Task 9: Town Council Adoption 
• None 

 
 
 
 

 
Any questions regarding this invoice contact Shari Moore at shari@ovllc.com.  
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Invoice 2916 | OV Consulting | 1200 Bannock St, Denver, CO 80204 | 303-589-5651 

           
          Chris Vogelsang, PE 

     OV Consulting 
         1200 Bannock St 

         Denver, CO 80204 
 
Emery Penner 
Director of Public Works 
110 E Springs Avenue 
Saratoga, WY 82331 
 
Project Name: Town of Saratoga Transportation Alternatives Master Plan 
Client Contact:  McCall Burau 
Invoice Date:  January 25, 2024 
Billing Period:  9/1/2023 through 9/30/23 
Payment Due Date: February 25, 2024 
OVLLC Invoice #: 2916 
OVLLC Project #: 10250 

INVOICE AMOUNT:  $ 19,825.00 
Billing Detail and Budget Summary 

Name Classification Hours Rate/Hr Labor Dollars
  Chris Vogelsang    Principal 20 200.00$       4,000.00$                     
  Beth Vogelsang    Principal 1 200.00$       200.00$                        
  Shari Moore    Sr. Planner 9 145.00$       1,305.00$                     
  Kevin Rangel    Engineer II 35 140.00$       4,900.00$                     
  Kat Hill    Planner I 1.5 120.00$       180.00$                        
  Reese Shaw    Planner I 25 120.00$       3,000.00$                     

OV Labor 13,585.00$                   
OV Expenses 2,261.25$                     

FEA -$                              
StudioCPG 3,978.75$                     

Total Billed this Invoice 19,825.00$                   

Total Budget Status
Total Billed This Invoice 19,825.00$                   

Amount Previously Billed 26,160.00$                   
Total Billed to Date 45,985.00$                   

 Budget 216,250.00$                 
Budget Remaining 170,265.00$                  

 
 
Progress Report 
During this billing period, the team performed the following: 

Task 1: Project Administration 
• Project Management and internal organizational meetings, notes 
• Action Items: discussion and spreadsheet development; organization and next steps 
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• Planning for upcoming meetings: 
o Public 
o Planning Commission 
o Town Council  

• Meetings 
o Client meeting with McCall Bureau & Emery (9/12/23): preparation & attendance 
o Transportation Safety Meeting with Chief Morris (9/12/23)  
o Planning Commission Meeting #1 (9/12/23): preparation and attendance 
o Lunch meeting with McCall, Studio CPG & FEA (9/13/23) 
o School Safety Meeting with Seth Hetherington (9/13/23) 
o Town improvements meeting with Del (9/13/23) 
o Project team meeting debrief of public meeting #1 (9/14/23) 
o Meeting with Councilwoman Kathy Beck (9/14/23) 
o School Safety Meeting with Darrin Jennings (9/14/23) 
o Project Management Meeting (9/27/23): preparation and attendance 

• Stakeholder/Steering Committee 
o None 

• Town Council 
o Drafted Town Council Progress Report; made revisions 

Task 2: Public Engagement 
• Public Meeting #1 (9/13/23) 

o Preparation 
o Meetings with team 
o Materials preparation: 

 Boards (design, edit, coordination with printer) 
 Radio Ad Communications 
 Sign in sheet 

o Set-up, attendance and take-down 
o Notes 
o Public Meeting Summary Report Memo; reviewed and added comments 

• Researched direct mailers for future meeting notification 
• PO Box GIS data 
• Project Website 

o Analyzed website analytics and survey responses 

Task 3: Existing Conditions Summary 
• Populated field inventory spreadsheet 
• Town Visit (9/5/23) 
• Field Work: 

o Walked Veteran’s Island in Saratoga (9/13/23) 
o Observed school morning drop off 
o Drove streets of Saratoga 

• Investigated local transit providers in Saratoga / FTA 5311 Program 
• Existing Sidewalk inventory spreadsheet 
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• Coordination with Colorado Barricade Co. 

Task 4: Visioning, Goals & Objectives 
• None 

Task 5: Concept Development 
• None 

Task 6: Concept Refinement & Illustrative Depictions 
• None 

Task 7: Recommendations, Implementation Strategy & Cost Estimates 
• None 

Task 8: Draft & Final Plan 
• None 

Task 9: Town Council Adoption 
• None 

 
 
 
 

 
Any questions regarding this invoice contact Shari Moore at shari@ovllc.com.  
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Expenses for September 2023

Reimbursables Dates Descrip. Unit Cost #of Units Total Total
Printing 9/5/2023 Poster 27.83$    See attached receipt 27.83$        
Meals: 2023 GSA CONUS RATE 9/5/2023 Per Diem - Chris V 59.00$       1 day 59.00$    See attached receipts 59.00$        
Meals: 2023 GSA CONUS RATE 9/5/2023 Per Diem - Kevin R 59.00$       1 day 59.00$    See attached receipts 59.00$        
Mileage: 2023 IRS Rate 9/5/2023 Round trip Denver to Saratoga $0.655/mile 448 Miles 293.44$  See attached map 293.44$       
Printing 9/11/2023 Public Meeting Boards 429.19$  See attached receipt 429.19$       
Lodging: 2023 GSA CONUS RAT 9/12/23-9/14/23 Riveria:#25381552 - Chris V 98.00$       2 nights 196.00$  See attached receipt 196.00$       
Lodging: 2023 GSA CONUS RAT 9/12/23-9/14/23 Riveria:#25381552 - Reese S 98.00$       2 nights 196.00$  See attached receipt 196.00$       
Lodging: 2023 GSA CONUS RAT 9/12/23-9/14/23 Riveria:#25381552 - Kevin R 98.00$       2 nights 196.00$  See attached receipt 196.00$       
Meals: 2023 GSA CONUS RATE 9/12/23-9/14/23 Per Diem - Chris V 59.00$       3 days 177.00$  See attached receipts 177.00$       
Meals: 2023 GSA CONUS RATE 9/12/23-9/14/23 Per Diem - Reese S 59.00$       3 days 177.00$  See attached receipts 177.00$       
Meals: 2023 GSA CONUS RATE 9/12/23-9/14/23 Per Diem - Kevin R 59.00$       3 days 177.00$  See attached receipts 177.00$       
Mileage: 2023 IRS Rate 9/12/23-9/14/23 Round trip Denver to Saratoga $0.655/mile 418 Miles 273.79$  See attached map 273.79$       

Total 2,261.25$  
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9/5/2023 

Round Trip Mileage 418 Miles: Between 1200 Bannock Street, Denver, CO 80204 to 303 N 1st Street, 
Saratoga, WY 82331. In Saratoga surveying the town – addi�onal 30 miles. Total Mileage = 448 Miles 
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Your credit card payment has been received by Alphagraphics US 438. Below is your receipt of payment. 
 
Transac�on Details 
----------------------- 
Date:        09/11/23 09:11:56 
Merchant:    Alphagraphics US 438 
Type:        Credit Card Sale 
Invoice #:   7245 
Amount:      429.19 
Descrip�on:  
Card Holder: Elizabeth M Vogelsang 
Card Number: xxxxxxxxxxxxxx2507 
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Shari Moore
OV Consulting
1200 Bannock Street
Denver  CO   80204
Phone: (720) 468-2287
E-Mail: shari@ovllc.com

Bill To:

7245Invoice Number:  

Poster Boards

Date: 9/11/23

P.O.:

Taken By: Rich
Sales Rep: Rich Cloke
Account Type: Charge Account
Wanted: 9/11/23 12:00 PM
Ship Via: Call When Ready

INVOICE

Payment Due: 10/10/23

AlphaGraphics Downtown Denver
1050 17th Street
Denver, CO 80265
email - us438@alphagraphics.com
www.us438.alphagraphics.com

Quantity Description Price

6 Poster Boards - Printed in Full Color on 1 Side on Adhesive Vinyl - Finished Size is 24" x
36" - Mounted to Foam Core
Purpose of the Plan
River Access & Recreation
Saratoga PM 1 Welcome
Saratoga Project Schedule
Saratoga_Parks & Trails Map
Transportation, 24 x 36 White Briteline Matte PVC Floor Film - IM3210 Matte Vinyl 54" x
150' Matte

$ 394.44

Special Instructions:

* Indicates non-tax items

0.00
429.19

$ 429.19
0.00

Taxable
8.81% Tax

Shipping
Total

Deposit (-)

Amount Due

394.44

Non-Taxable
34.75

Page 1 of 1

PAYMENT TERMS: I understand all charged invoices are payable 30 days after invoice date and that a service fee of 1.5% per month will be added to all past due accounts. In the event payment is not made and
account is referred to a collection agency, or if legal action is required I will pay collection and/or attorney’s fees resulting from such action.
CHECK ACCEPTANCE POLICY: My signature indicates I understand and authorize AlphaGraphics to electronically debit my account on all dishonored checks plus a processing fee and any applicable taxes.
ALL DISPUTES must be addressed within 30 days of receipt of product. AlphaGraphics cannot research disputes on product older than 30 days.
CREDIT CARD ACCEPTANCE POLICY: Credit card payment may be accepted at the time of sale or within the first 30 days after release of merchandise.Credit card payments exempt from credit card payment
without a processing fee.

Signature

Print Name

Time

Date

You can view our Privacy Policy at: https://www.alphagraphics.com/privacy-policy.html 61
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https://secure.usaepay.com/interface/epayform/Nm0GFZvMK22Ym3QOTDjPOmcmF1Ch3Vhc/?UMamount=429.19&UMinvoice=7245&UMbillcompany=OV Consulting&UMemail=shari@ovllc.com
www.us438.alphagraphics.com
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9/12/2023 – 9/14/2023 

Round Trip Mileage 418 Miles: Between 1200 Bannock Street, Denver, CO 80204 to 303 N 1st Street, 
Saratoga, WY 82331. Total Mileage = 418 Miles 
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Food
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Food for Meeting

Paper plates for meeting
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Food

Food
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Food Food

Food
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Food

Food
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INVOICE
StudioCPG ‐ WBE/DBE/SBE
Heather Noyes, Principal
4383 Tennyson #1A
Denver, CO 80212
PH 303-455-3779

DATE: September 29, 2023
TO: Chris Vogelsang

OV Consulting
1200 Bannock Street
Denver, Colorado 80204

PROJECT NAME: Town of Saratoga Transportation Alternatives Master Plan
INVOICE #: 23692R2
BILLING PERIOD: Through September 29, 2023

Total Project Fee: $70,268.00

StudioCPG Fees FEE % 
COMPLETE

CURRENT
TOTAL

PREVIOUS
BILLING

REMAINING
BALANCE

Task 1: Project Administration 3,990.00$           6% 250.00$          -$              3,740.00$                  
Task 2: Public Engagement 2,780.00$           50% 1,390.00$       -$              1,390.00$                  
Task 3: Existing Conditions Summary 4,836.00$           34% 1,640.00$       -$              3,196.00$                  
Task 4: Visioning, Goals, Objectives 970.00$              0% -$                -$              970.00$                     
Task 5: Concept Development 7,618.00$           0% -$                -$              7,618.00$                  
Task 6: Concept Refinement and Illustrative Depictions 18,675.00$         0% -$                -$              18,675.00$                
Task 7: Recommendations, Implementation Strategy, Costs 14,039.00$         0% -$                -$              14,039.00$                
Task 8: Draft and Final Plan 13,162.00$         0% -$                -$              13,162.00$                
Task 9: Town Council Adoption 848.00$              0% -$                -$              848.00$                     
Reimbursable Expenses: Direct Cost - In House Printing 750.00$              14% 108.00$          -$              642.00$                     
Reimbursable Expenses: Lodging 800.00$              12% 98.00$            -$              702.00$                     
Reimbursable Expenses: Per Diem Food 600.00$              20% 118.00$          -$              482.00$                     
Reimbursable Expenses: Travel 1,200.00$           31% 374.75$          -$              825.25$                     

$70,268.00 0% $3,978.75 $0.00 $66,289.25

ITEMIZED LABOR: StudioCPG
FOR CURRENT BILLING PERIOD Personnel Hours Rate Amount

Billy Gregg, Principal 4 195.00$       780.00$          
Heather Noyes, Project Manager 0 165.00$       -$                

Brian Pille, Sr. Landscape Architect 20 125.00$       2,500.00$       
Abigail Griffith, Sr. Landscape Architect 0 125.00$       -$                

Jennifer Lam, Landscape Designer 0 87.00$         -$                
StudioCPG Labor Subtotal 3,280.00$       

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES FOR CURRENT BILLING PERIOD
Task 1 PA: Prep/Attend Kick-Off Mtg
Task 2: Public Engagement: Prep/Attend 9/13 Public Meeting
Task 3 Existing Conditions Summary: Site Visit/Inventory/Field Notes

REIMBURSABLES Descp Unit Cost # of Units Total Total
Printing Roll Plots $36.00 3 $108.00 DIRECT COST: $3/SF - 12SF EACH $108.00
Car Rental Hertz: 573660076 $306.91 1 $306.91 SEE ATTACHED RECEIPT $306.91
Gas City Mkt Fuel $33.14 1 $33.14 SEE ATTACHED RECEIPT $33.14
Gas Conoco Phillips $34.70 1 $34.70 SEE ATTACHED CC STATEMENT $34.70
Lodging: 2023 GSA CONUS RATE Riveria: #25533113 $98.00 1 night $98.00 SEE ATTACHED RECEIPT $98.00
Meals: 2023 GSA CONUS RATE Per Diem $59.00 2 days $118.00 SEE ATTACHED RECEIPTS $118.00

Total Reimbursables $698.75

Pay App # Invoice # Date Issued Amount Payment 
1 23692R2 9/29/2023 $3,978.75 Current

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: $3,978.75
PRIOR UNPAID INVOICES: $0.00

TOTAL OWED: $3,978.75

PROJECT BILLING HISTORY
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Heather
Typewritten Text
Paid Spark CC at time of reservation 9/4/23 $220.29 

Heather
Typewritten Text
 

Heather
Typewritten Text
$220.29 Prepaid + $86.62 Due Upon Return


Heather
Typewritten Text
Total Amount of Rental Car: $306.91
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Heather
Typewritten Text
Brian Pille: Lodging, Saratoga 9/13/23
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Heather
Typewritten Text
FOOD

Heather
Typewritten Text
FOOD

Heather
Typewritten Text
FOOD

Heather
Typewritten Text
Gas/Fuel
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Heather
Typewritten Text
Brian Pille

Saratoga

Food




9/29/23, 1:46 PM Capital One

https://myaccounts.capitalone.com/Card/BlanX5HM2yyVsCJo76w8F9MOtRxNvkFFKyqotNtme2M=/printTransactionsModal 1/2

Posted Transactions Since Your Last Statement Account Ending in ...7550

DATE DESCRIPTION CATEGORY CARD AMOUNT

Sep 20 Hertz Car Rental Brian P. ...7626 $86.62

Sep 16 King Soopers Gas/Automotive Brian P. ...7626 $33.14

Sep 16 TST* The Malt by Firewate Dining Brian P. ...7626 $19.50

Sep 15 Riviera Lodge Lodging Heather G.
...7550

$127.74

Sep 15 Riviera Lodge Lodging Heather G.
...7550

$117.01

Sep 15 Conoco Phillips Gas/Automotive Brian P. ...7626 $34.70

Sep 15 Conoco Phillips Gas/Automotive Brian P. ...7626 $8.07

Sep 15 Hugus & Co. Dining Brian P. ...7626 $17.58

Sep 14 McDonald's Dining Brian P. ...7626 $14.00

Sep 14 Payment from US Bank NA
...7153

Payment Heather G.
...7550

-$1,750.00

Sep 13 CO PARK* CO Other Brian P. ...7626 $215.00

Total: -$1,076.64
77

Item 16)

Heather
Typewritten Text
SARATOGA

Heather
Typewritten Text
 SARATOGA CAR RENTAL

Heather
Typewritten Text
SARATOGA

Heather
Typewritten Text
SARATOGA

Heather
Typewritten Text
SARATOGA

Heather
Typewritten Text
SARATOGA

Heather
Typewritten Text
SARATOGA

Heather
Typewritten Text
  GAS

Heather
Typewritten Text
 

Heather
Typewritten Text
  LODGING

Heather
Typewritten Text
 GAS

Heather
Typewritten Text
FOOD

Heather
Typewritten Text
FOOD

Heather
Typewritten Text
FOOD

Heather
Cross-Out

Heather
Cross-Out

Heather
Cross-Out

Heather
Cross-Out

Heather
Cross-Out

Heather
Cross-Out



9/29/23, 1:47 PM Capital One

https://myaccounts.capitalone.com/Card/BlanX5HM2yyVsCJo76w8F9MOtRxNvkFFKyqotNtme2M=/printTransactionsModal 1/1

In addition to this print view, you can also use Download Transactions to download a range of
transactions in multiple formats.

Statement Ending Sep 11, 2023 Account Ending in ...7550

DATE DESCRIPTION CATEGORY CARD AMOUNT

Sep 11 INTEREST
CHARGE:PURCHASES

Interest Charge Heather G.
...7550

$74.55

Sep 06 Payment from US Bank NA
...7153

Payment Heather G.
...7550

-$1,000.00

Sep 04 Hertz Car Rental Brian P. ...7626 $220.29
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Invoice 2919 | OV Consulting | 1200 Bannock St, Denver, CO 80204 | 303-589-5651 

           
          Chris Vogelsang, PE 

     OV Consulting 
         1200 Bannock St 

         Denver, CO 80204 
 
Emery Penner 
Director of Public Works 
110 E Springs Avenue 
Saratoga, WY 82331 
 
Project Name: Town of Saratoga Transportation Alternatives Master Plan 
Client Contact:  McCall Burau 
Invoice Date:  January 25, 2024 
Billing Period:  12/1/2023 through 12/31/23 
Payment Due Date: February 25, 2024 
OVLLC Invoice #: 2919 
OVLLC Project #: 10250 

INVOICE AMOUNT:  $ 13,671.29 
Billing Detail and Budget Summary 

Name Classification Hours Rate/Hr Labor Dollars
  Chris Vogelsang    Principal 15 200.00$       3,000.00$                     
  Beth Vogelsang    Principal 0 200.00$       -$                              
  Shari Moore    Sr. Planner 0 145.00$       -$                              
  Kevin Rangel    Engineer II 45 140.00$       6,300.00$                     
  Reese Shaw    Planner I 25 120.00$       3,000.00$                     

OV Labor 12,300.00$                   
OV Expenses 273.79$                        

FEA -$                              
StudioCPG 1,097.50$                     

Total Billed this Invoice 13,671.29$                   

Total Budget Status
Total Billed This Invoice 13,671.29$                   

Amount Previously Billed 75,563.29$                   
Total Billed to Date 89,234.58$                   

 Budget 216,250.00$                 
Budget Remaining 127,015.42$                  

 
 
Progress Report 
During this billing period, the team performed the following: 

Task 1: Project Administration 
• Project Management and internal organizational meetings, notes 
• Meetings 

o Bi-weekly Consultant Team Meetings 
• Stakeholder/Steering Committee 
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Invoice 2919 | OV Consulting | 1200 Bannock St, Denver, CO 80204 | 303-589-5651 

o Steering Committee Meeting #2 (12/12/23): preparation, materials 
packet, presentation, attendance, notes 

• Team Action Items 
• OV Action Item Meeting (12/14/23) 
• Planning Commission 

o Meeting presentation 

Task 2: Public Engagement 
• Created and finalized summary of survey findings 
• Public Meeting #2 preparation 

o Coordination with Plumb Marketing and revisions to direct mailer for public 
meeting #2 

o Internal team preparation meetings 
o Communications plan 
o Senior Center contact 
o Childrens activity for the meeting 
o Coordinated catering 
o Boards 
o Marketing and materials plan  
o Social medal materials/poster 
o Coordination with the Saratoga Sun and Comet Newspaper 
o Coordinated with Amy regarding student volunteers for the meeting 

• Reviewed/updated project website 
• Collect Club contacts via websites (Lions, VSO, Valley Village, Kiwanis) 
• Survey #2 questionnaire and Survey Monkey 

Task 3: Existing Conditions Summary 
• None 

Task 4: Visioning, Goals & Objectives 
• None 

Task 5: Concept Development 
• Level 2 screening 
• Meeting with Studio CPG (12/4/23) re: River Access Project L2 Screening Results 
• Maps for Level 2 screened projects 
• Screen process presentation slides 
• Created maps of tier 1, 2, 3 concept projects 
• Created maps for conceptual corridor project highlights  
• Saratoga Wayfinding Design conversation Kick-off Meeting (12/13/23) 
• Aerial Search for Concept Design Graphics (USGS Earth Explorer / Google Earth Pro) 
• Elm Ave draft deliverable 
• Developed Town wayfinding destinations spreadsheet 
• Draft wayfinding design 
• Reviewed Sybretech Planter use cases 
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Invoice 2919 | OV Consulting | 1200 Bannock St, Denver, CO 80204 | 303-589-5651 

• Investigating Laramie/Rawlins/Cheyenne Placemaking & Streetscape/Urban 
Design Improvements 

• Vet's Loop Wayfinding Proposed Sign Locations Map 
• Investigating Lander/Pinedale/Gillette/Sheridan Placemaking & Streetscape/Urban Design 

Improvements 
• Flex Post Winter Maintenance communications 
• Elm Ave Streetmix cross-sections and concept 

Task 6: Concept Refinement & Illustrative Depictions 
• None 

Task 7: Recommendations, Implementation Strategy & Cost Estimates 
• Town financing diagram 

Task 8: Draft & Final Plan 
• None 

Task 9: Town Council Adoption 
• None 

 
 
 
 

Any questions regarding this invoice contact Shari Moore at shari@ovllc.com.  
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OV Expenses for December 2023

Reimbursables Dates Descrip. Unit Cost #of Units Total Total
Mileage: 2023 IRS Rate 12/12/2023 Round trip Denver to Saratoga $0.655/mile 418 Miles 273.79$  See attached map 273.79$       

Total 273.79$     
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12/12/23 

Round Trip Mileage 418 Miles: Between 1200 Bannock Street, Denver, CO 80204 to 303 N 1st Street, 
Saratoga, WY 82331. Total Mileage = 418 Miles 
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INVOICE
StudioCPG ‐ WBE/DBE/SBE
Heather Noyes, Principal
4383 Tennyson #1A
Denver, CO 80212
PH 303-455-3779

DATE: January 12, 2024
TO: Chris Vogelsang

OV Consulting
1200 Bannock Street
Denver, Colorado 80204

PROJECT NAME: Town of Saratoga Transportation Alternatives Master Plan
INVOICE #: 23780R2
BILLING PERIOD: Through December 31, 2024

Total Project Fee: $70,268.00

StudioCPG Fees FEE
% 

COMPLETE
CURRENT

TOTAL
PREVIOUS

BILLING
REMAINING
BALANCE

Task 1: Project Administration 3,990.00$           27% 250.00$          808.50$        2,931.50$                  
Task 2: Public Engagement 2,780.00$           50% -$                1,390.00$     1,390.00$                  
Task 3: Existing Conditions Summary 4,836.00$           100% -$                4,836.00$     -$                           
Task 4: Visioning, Goals, Objectives 970.00$              100% 970.00$        -$                           
Task 5: Concept Development 7,618.00$           11% 847.50$          -$              6,770.50$                  
Task 6: Concept Refinement and Illustrative Depictions 18,675.00$         0% -$                -$              18,675.00$                
Task 7: Recommendations, Implementation Strategy, Costs 14,039.00$         0% -$                -$              14,039.00$                
Task 8: Draft and Final Plan 13,162.00$         0% -$                -$              13,162.00$                
Task 9: Town Council Adoption 848.00$              0% -$                -$              848.00$                     
Reimbursable Expenses: Direct Cost - In House Printing 750.00$              14% -$                108.00$        642.00$                     
Reimbursable Expenses: Lodging 800.00$              12% -$                98.00$          702.00$                     
Reimbursable Expenses: Per Diem Food 600.00$              20% -$                118.00$        482.00$                     
Reimbursable Expenses: Travel 1,200.00$           31% -$                374.75$        825.25$                     

$70,268.00 0% $1,097.50 $8,703.25 $60,467.25

ITEMIZED LABOR: StudioCPG
FOR CURRENT BILLING PERIOD Personnel Hours Rate Amount

Billy Gregg, Principal 0.5 195.00$       97.50$            
Heather Noyes, Project Manager 0 165.00$       -$                

Brian Pille, Sr. Landscape Architect 8 125.00$       1,000.00$       
Abigail Griffith, Sr. Landscape Architect 0 125.00$       -$                

Jennifer Lam, Landscape Designer 0 87.00$         -$                
StudioCPG Labor Subtotal 1,097.50$       

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES FOR CURRENT BILLING PERIOD
Task 1 PA
Task 4: Project Descriptions/Phasing/Deliverables; Project Coord

REIMBURSABLES Descp Unit Cost # of Units Total Total
Printing
Car Rental
Gas
Lodging
Meals

Total Reimbursables $0.00

Pay App # Invoice # Date Issued Amount Payment 
1 23692R2 9/29/2023 $3,978.75 Due
2 23732R2 11/1/2023 $2,740.00 Due
3 23758R2 12/6/2023 $1,984.50 Due
4 23780R2 1/12/2024 $1,097.50 Current

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: $1,097.50
PRIOR UNPAID INVOICES: $8,703.25

TOTAL OWED: $9,800.75

PROJECT BILLING HISTORY
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Invoice 2918 | OV Consulting | 1200 Bannock St, Denver, CO 80204 | 303-589-5651 

           
          Chris Vogelsang, PE 

     OV Consulting 
         1200 Bannock St 

         Denver, CO 80204 
 
Emery Penner 
Director of Public Works 
110 E Springs Avenue 
Saratoga, WY 82331 
 
Project Name: Town of Saratoga Transportation Alternatives Master Plan 
Client Contact:  McCall Burau 
Invoice Date:  January 25, 2024 
Billing Period:  11/1/2023 through 11/30/23 
Payment Due Date: February 25, 2024 
OVLLC Invoice #: 2918 
OVLLC Project #: 10250 

INVOICE AMOUNT:  $ 15,284.50 
Billing Detail and Budget Summary 

Name Classification Hours Rate/Hr Labor Dollars
  Chris Vogelsang    Principal 18 200.00$       3,600.00$                     
  Beth Vogelsang    Principal 0 200.00$       -$                              
  Shari Moore    Sr. Planner 0 145.00$       -$                              
  Kevin Rangel    Engineer II 47 140.00$       6,580.00$                     
  Reese Shaw    Planner I 26 120.00$       3,120.00$                     

OV Labor 13,300.00$                   
OV Expenses -$                              

FEA
StudioCPG 1,984.50$                     

Total Billed this Invoice 15,284.50$                   

Total Budget Status
Total Billed This Invoice 15,284.50$                   

Amount Previously Billed 60,278.79$                   
Total Billed to Date 75,563.29$                   

 Budget 216,250.00$                 
Budget Remaining 140,686.71$                  

 
 
Progress Report 
During this billing period, the team performed the following: 

Task 1: Project Administration 
• Project Management and internal organizational meetings, notes 
• Meetings 

o Bi-weekly Consultant Team Meetings 
• Stakeholder/Steering Committee 
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Invoice 2918 | OV Consulting | 1200 Bannock St, Denver, CO 80204 | 303-589-5651 

o Steering Committee #2 meeting reminders, material preparation, 
presentation 

• Town Council 
o Finalized town council report and submitted to Emery/McCall 

Task 2: Public Engagement 
• Created and finalized summary of survey findings 

Task 3: Existing Conditions Summary 
• None 

Task 4: Visioning, Goals & Objectives 
• None 

Task 5: Concept Development 
• Universe of Project Ideas 

o Spreadsheet 
o Internal meeting 
o Review of projects 
o Preliminary screening 
o Transferred initial list to GIS, organized list in GIS 
o Prescreened projects 
o Met with Studio CPG on initial project list 
o Internal OV follow-up 
o Level 1 Screening 
o Level 1 screening maps for workshop 
o Project Ideas Workshop; (11/15/23): preparation, attendance, notes 
o Incorporated workshop feedback into maps 
o Level 2 Project Screening 
o OV and Studio CPG - project ideas meeting (11/30/23) 

• Investigated public-private parcel ownership 

Task 6: Concept Refinement & Illustrative Depictions 
• None 

Task 7: Recommendations, Implementation Strategy & Cost Estimates 
• Researched potential project funding sources for multimodal and roadway improvements 

and old water treatment plant cleanup 

Task 8: Draft & Final Plan 
• None 

Task 9: Town Council Adoption 
• None 

 
 
 
 

Any questions regarding this invoice contact Shari Moore at shari@ovllc.com.  
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INVOICE
StudioCPG ‐ WBE/DBE/SBE
Heather Noyes, Principal
4383 Tennyson #1A
Denver, CO 80212
PH 303-455-3779

DATE: December 6, 2023
TO: Chris Vogelsang

OV Consulting
1200 Bannock Street
Denver, Colorado 80204

PROJECT NAME: Town of Saratoga Transportation Alternatives Master Plan
INVOICE #: 23758R2
BILLING PERIOD: Through November 30, 2023

Total Project Fee: $70,268.00

StudioCPG Fees FEE
% 

COMPLETE
CURRENT

TOTAL
PREVIOUS

BILLING
REMAINING
BALANCE

Task 1: Project Administration 3,990.00$           20% 308.50$          500.00$        3,181.50$                  
Task 2: Public Engagement 2,780.00$           50% -$                1,390.00$     1,390.00$                  
Task 3: Existing Conditions Summary 4,836.00$           100% 1,676.00$       3,160.00$     -$                           
Task 4: Visioning, Goals, Objectives 970.00$              100% -$                970.00$        -$                           
Task 5: Concept Development 7,618.00$           0% -$                -$              7,618.00$                  
Task 6: Concept Refinement and Illustrative Depictions 18,675.00$         0% -$                -$              18,675.00$                
Task 7: Recommendations, Implementation Strategy, Costs 14,039.00$         0% -$                -$              14,039.00$                
Task 8: Draft and Final Plan 13,162.00$         0% -$                -$              13,162.00$                
Task 9: Town Council Adoption 848.00$              0% -$                -$              848.00$                     
Reimbursable Expenses: Direct Cost - In House Printing 750.00$              14% -$                108.00$        642.00$                     
Reimbursable Expenses: Lodging 800.00$              12% -$                98.00$          702.00$                     
Reimbursable Expenses: Per Diem Food 600.00$              20% -$                118.00$        482.00$                     
Reimbursable Expenses: Travel 1,200.00$           31% -$                374.75$        825.25$                     

$70,268.00 0% $1,984.50 $6,718.75 $61,564.75

ITEMIZED LABOR: StudioCPG
FOR CURRENT BILLING PERIOD Personnel Hours Rate Amount

Billy Gregg, Principal 3 195.00$       585.00$          
Heather Noyes, Project Manager 0 165.00$       -$                

Brian Pille, Sr. Landscape Architect 10.5 125.00$       1,312.50$       
Abigail Griffith, Sr. Landscape Architect 0 125.00$       -$                

Jennifer Lam, Landscape Designer 1 87.00$         87.00$            
StudioCPG Labor Subtotal 1,984.50$       

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES FOR CURRENT BILLING PERIOD
Task 1 PA
Task 3 Existing Conditions Summary: Refinement/Revisions

REIMBURSABLES Descp Unit Cost # of Units Total Total
Printing
Car Rental
Gas
Lodging
Meals

Total Reimbursables $0.00

Pay App # Invoice # Date Issued Amount Payment 
1 23692R2 9/29/2023 $3,978.75 Due
2 23732R2 11/1/2023 $2,740.00 Due
3 23758R2 12/6/2023 $1,984.50 Current

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: $1,984.50
PRIOR UNPAID INVOICES: $6,718.75

TOTAL OWED: $8,703.25

PROJECT BILLING HISTORY
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Invoice 2917 | OV Consulting | 1200 Bannock St, Denver, CO 80204 | 303-589-5651 

           
          Chris Vogelsang, PE 

     OV Consulting 
         1200 Bannock St 

         Denver, CO 80204 
 
Emery Penner 
Director of Public Works 
110 E Springs Avenue 
Saratoga, WY 82331 
 
Project Name: Town of Saratoga Transportation Alternatives Master Plan 
Client Contact:  McCall Burau 
Invoice Date:  January 25, 2024 
Billing Period:  10/1/2023 through 10/31/23 
Payment Due Date: February 25, 2024 
OVLLC Invoice #: 2917 
OVLLC Project #: 10250 

INVOICE AMOUNT:  $ 14,293.79 
Billing Detail and Budget Summary 

Name Classification Hours Rate/Hr Labor Dollars
  Chris Vogelsang    Principal 18 200.00$       3,600.00$                     
  Beth Vogelsang    Principal 0 200.00$       -$                              
  Shari Moore    Sr. Planner 0 145.00$       -$                              
  Kevin Rangel    Engineer II 36 140.00$       5,040.00$                     
  Reese Shaw    Planner I 22 120.00$       2,640.00$                     

OV Labor 11,280.00$                   
OV Expenses 273.79$                        

FEA -$                              
StudioCPG 2,740.00$                     

Total Billed this Invoice 14,293.79$                   

Total Budget Status
Total Billed This Invoice 14,293.79$                   

Amount Previously Billed 45,985.00$                   
Total Billed to Date 60,278.79$                   

 Budget 216,250.00$                 
Budget Remaining 155,971.21$                  

 
 
Progress Report 
During this billing period, the team performed the following: 

Task 1: Project Administration 
• Project Management and internal organizational meetings, notes 
• Updated project schedule 
• Meetings 

o Bi-weekly Consultant Team Meetings 
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Invoice 2917 | OV Consulting | 1200 Bannock St, Denver, CO 80204 | 303-589-5651 

• Stakeholder/Steering Committee 
o Candidate communications 
o Invitations to potential steering committee members 
o Steering Committee communications 
o Preparation for Steering Committee #1: agenda, presentation and materials, 

printing 
o Steering Committee Meeting #1 (10/25/23): preparation, attendance, notes 

Task 2: Public Engagement 
• Created & revised ads to advertise the online survey – sent to project team 
• Direct Mailer coordination with Plumb Marketing 
• Created interim survey and website analytic reports, website metrics 
• Google MyMap of project ideas 
• Project Website Management 

Task 3: Existing Conditions Summary 
• Mapped WY 130 Collisions 
• Joined sidewalk inventory data to linework in GIS 
• Created GIS maps visualizing sidewalk existing conditions inventory 
• Completed all of the sidewalk inventory attribute maps 

Task 4: Visioning, Goals & Objectives 
• Project ideas Google MyMap 
• Created succinct list of community feedback to share with Steering Committee 

Task 5: Concept Development 
• Meeting with Studio CPG (10/19/23) re: tools for organizing preliminary 

projects/improvements 
• Universe of Project Ideas – project screening spreadsheet 

Task 6: Concept Refinement & Illustrative Depictions 
• None 

Task 7: Recommendations, Implementation Strategy & Cost Estimates 
• Town financing research 

Task 8: Draft & Final Plan 
• None 

Task 9: Town Council Adoption 
• None 

 
 
 
 

 
Any questions regarding this invoice contact Shari Moore at shari@ovllc.com.  
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Expenses for October 2023

Reimbursables Dates Descrip. Unit Cost #of Units Total Total
Mileage: 2023 IRS Rate 10/25/2023 Round trip Denver to Saratoga $0.655/mile 418 Miles 273.79$  See attached map 273.79$       

Total 273.79$     
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10/25/23 

Round Trip Mileage 418 Miles: Between 1200 Bannock Street, Denver, CO 80204 to 303 N 1st Street, 
Saratoga, WY 82331. Total Mileage = 418 Miles 

 

91

Item 16)



INVOICE
StudioCPG ‐ WBE/DBE/SBE
Heather Noyes, Principal
4383 Tennyson #1A
Denver, CO 80212
PH 303-455-3779

DATE: November 1, 2023
TO: Chris Vogelsang

OV Consulting
1200 Bannock Street
Denver, Colorado 80204

PROJECT NAME: Town of Saratoga Transportation Alternatives Master Plan
INVOICE #: 23692R2
BILLING PERIOD: Through October 31, 2023

Total Project Fee: $70,268.00

StudioCPG Fees FEE
% 

COMPLETE
CURRENT

TOTAL
PREVIOUS

BILLING
REMAINING
BALANCE

Task 1: Project Administration 3,990.00$           13% 250.00$          250.00$        3,490.00$                  
Task 2: Public Engagement 2,780.00$           50% 1,390.00$     1,390.00$                  
Task 3: Existing Conditions Summary 4,836.00$           65% 1,520.00$       1,640.00$     1,676.00$                  
Task 4: Visioning, Goals, Objectives 970.00$              100% 970.00$          -$              -$                           
Task 5: Concept Development 7,618.00$           0% -$              7,618.00$                  
Task 6: Concept Refinement and Illustrative Depictions 18,675.00$         0% -$              18,675.00$                
Task 7: Recommendations, Implementation Strategy, Costs 14,039.00$         0% -$              14,039.00$                
Task 8: Draft and Final Plan 13,162.00$         0% -$              13,162.00$                
Task 9: Town Council Adoption 848.00$              0% -$              848.00$                     
Reimbursable Expenses: Direct Cost - In House Printing 750.00$              14% 108.00$        642.00$                     
Reimbursable Expenses: Lodging 800.00$              12% 98.00$          702.00$                     
Reimbursable Expenses: Per Diem Food 600.00$              20% 118.00$        482.00$                     
Reimbursable Expenses: Travel 1,200.00$           31% 374.75$        825.25$                     

$70,268.00 0% $2,740.00 $3,978.75 $63,549.25

ITEMIZED LABOR: StudioCPG
FOR CURRENT BILLING PERIOD Personnel Hours Rate Amount

Billy Gregg, Principal 7 195.00$       1,365.00$       
Heather Noyes, Project Manager 0 165.00$       -$                

Brian Pille, Sr. Landscape Architect 11 125.00$       1,375.00$       
Abigail Griffith, Sr. Landscape Architect 0 125.00$       -$                

Jennifer Lam, Landscape Designer 0 87.00$         -$                
StudioCPG Labor Subtotal 2,740.00$       

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES FOR CURRENT BILLING PERIOD
Universe of Ideas; Review Mtg Summary; My Maps Coord; Prep/Attend Team Coord Mtgs

REIMBURSABLES Descp Unit Cost # of Units Total Total
Printing
Car Rental
Gas
Lodging
Meals: 2023 GSA CONUS RATE

Total Reimbursables $0.00

Pay App # Invoice # Date Issued Amount Payment 
1 23692R2 9/29/2023 $3,978.75 Due
2 23732R2 11/1/2023 $2,740.00 Current

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: $2,740.00
PRIOR UNPAID INVOICES: $3,978.75

TOTAL OWED: $6,718.75

PROJECT BILLING HISTORY
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February 6, 2024 
 
Mayor Chuck Davis 
Town of Saratoga 
Submitted via email 
 
RE: Never Forget Park Parking Lot Project, Amendment Request 
 
Mayor Davis: 
 
Mr. Emery Penner notified me that the Town will most likely reject all bids for the Never Forget 
Park Parking Lot Project. Mr. Penner requested that WLC revise the plans and bidding documents 
to remove the sidewalk, remove work along Pic Pike Road, and expand the parking lot. The 
parking lot expansion is presented in the attached sketch. 
 
We have exhausted our original budget, in the amount of $7,300, for the Design Services scope of 
work presented in our proposal dated February 17, 2023. Below is our proposed scope of work to 
complete the requested additional services. 
 
Plan Revisions 

o Remove all work along Pic Pike Road. 
o Remove all sidewalks. 
o Remove vertical curb along East side of the site. 
o Layout future parking spots and dimension parking lot accordingly. Laying out parking 

and sizing the lot will allow future paving and striping. 
o Revise site grading for new parking lot layout. 
o Calculate revise estimated quantities. 
o Submit drawings to the Town for review. 
o Revise plans per comments. 
o Compile all changes for complete design drawings for bidding. 

 
Project Manual 

o Revise Advertisement for Bid. 
o Revise Bid Form. 
o Revise Bid Schedule. 
o Revise Agreement. 
o Revise Technical Specifications. 
o Compile all documents for complete Project Manual for bidding. 

Bidding Services 
o Compile Contract Documents and create bidding opportunity on QuestCDN 
o Attend Prebid meeting and distribute notes of meeting to plan holders. 
o Prepare addenda during bidding. 

93

Item 17)



Mayor Chuck Davis 
February 6, 2024 
Page 2 of 2 

o Host bid opening. 
o Tabulate bids. 
o Prepare recommendation for award to the Town of Saratoga. 

 
We are requesting an amendment to our agreement to provide the above scope of work in the 
amount $8,600.00 
 
Please contact me with any questions concerning this request. 
 
Sincerely, 
WLC Engineering and Surveying 
 
 
 
Jason L. Meyers, PE 
Project Manager 
 
Encl. 
 
CC: Emery Penner, Director of Public Works 
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Daniel Burau 
PO Box 646 
Saratoga, WY 82331 
 
January 31, 2024 
 
Chuck Davis 
Saratoga Mayor 
 
Mr. Mayor, 
 
I am writing to inform you about my decision to leave my position as a board member of 
Recreation Commission, effective immediately. 
 
The recreation board has taken a great deal of my time since joining, largely in 
volunteer hours organizing, executing, and reporting on events and rec opportunities for 
the town. I care deeply about seeing those opportunities grow and develop, offering 
quality of life improvements for our residents, and therefore felt the time commitment 
was warranted. However, I have become increasingly frustrated in attempting to 
execute these events and feeling there has been a lack of support from the town. I feel 
that my time can be better spent directly volunteering for events in town, coaching youth 
sports, and assisting other committees and organizations without the strictures of public 
funding and process. 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to contribute to the organization and Saratoga recreation 
opportunities. I have valued the time working with the board and other organizations 
within the community. I wish the best for the other members going forward. 
 
Sincerely, 
Danny Burau 
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Amber Waldron 
PO Box 1350 
Saratoga, WY 82331 
 
February 1, 2024 
 
Chuck Davis 
Saratoga Mayor 
 
Mr. Mayor Davis,  
 
Please consider this notice of my resignation from my position as board Vice President of The Town of 
Saratoga’s Recreation Commission, effective immediately. 
 
According to our Recreation Commission by-laws, “The object of the organization shall be to advise the 
Council in the promotion of the physical and mental well-being of all ages; enhance the beauty of the 
community; and through leisure time activities increase the health, morals, safety, prosperity and 
general welfare of the entire community.”  
 
My purpose in requesting appointment as a volunteer to the Recreation Commission is my desire to 
support, assist, advise, and advocate for opportunities for our community members to participate in a 
variety of events and programs in the Valley.  I am passionate about doing everything in my power to 
bring recreational activities including art, music, drama, sports, wellness, beautification, etc. to the 
residents of this community and especially our youth.  
 
Collectively and individually myself and my fellow Recreation Commission board members have 
dedicated countless volunteer hours to organizing and implementing events, activities, and programs we 
felt were worthwhile to enhance the quality of life of the individuals who reside in or visit Saratoga. I 
have spent thousands of my personal dollars to improve the success of these endeavors. Because I care 
deeply about the town and the people that live here, I have largely felt as if my time and financial 
sacrifices were worthwhile.  
 
Over the past six months I have seen and felt a shift in the lack of support and enthusiasm from the 
Town of Saratoga’s leadership’s to assist the Recreation Commission’s goals in promoting events and 
activities. I have frequently felt as if we spend a lot of time talking about events and programs we would 
love to bring to the Platte Valley, but the combination of public funds spending regulations and the lack 
of support and enthusiasm leaves us incapacitated. I feel that I owe it to myself, my family, and my 
community to reclaim the hours I spend talking about events and activities. I feel my time can instead be 
dedicated to volunteer opportunities focused more on implementation of ideas while perhaps making 
room on the board for another individual to step in and facilitate change.  
 
Thank you for allowing me the opportunity to serve as a volunteer on the Town of Saratoga’s Recreation 
Commission. I value the knowledge I’ve gained and the relationships I’ve made through Rec. I wish 
nothing but success in the future for the Town of Saratoga and the Recreation Commission.  
  
Best regards, 
 
Amber Waldron  
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